
BAS-311H 
~~v?t--t:-5~:1 

~ [J lj' 7 kitffl"T ~ ~ / 
DIRECT DRIVE 

I~- ':J -:)' ':I 'J 
PARTS BOOK 

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER 

S:ffi© ftB Hti!f ffl lcJ: Parts Navigation -C: ~-L' t=. t=. ft* To http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/ 
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.eo.jp/partsnavi/eng/ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S: -=E-~-Ulbitjljl~ 

A:.:c7it~~ 

3: c:p~~ .___ _____ 5: JJ~ 

7: ~-1--~Jl,I--



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Description of model plate 

S: Motor-driven work clamp 

A: Pneumatic work clamp 

3: Med ium-weight materials 
L 5: Heavy-weight materials 

7: Seatbelt 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1. ;:O)*fa: .. 2013~6F.I 0)7-111::~-:51, ,-cfl:nt~tit::tO)"t:9 0 

2. $fafa:7i;-fc.:Ll::~ttJtJI~*1,gfl~t><cv.,LJ*"t 0 

3. Mll!il!"t:*m~°tgfflfala: .. iii$J"t:~L tcv.,LJ*"t 0 

4. -1'77'1--cp"t:lt¥(REF.NO) l::"+nt><-::>L '-CL \gffllfali .. f±til::J:LJJlfc.:LJ*"t o 

8$1ila: .. 1)7'1--~~!fflL t<t::~I. 'o 

El ~ 
A. ,j:,'f*Mii ....................................................................... 1 

B . ..t$11! · ti-.f*IMlii ......................................................... 3 

C1. jaLJMii ........................................................................ 5 

C2. jaLJfMlii ........................................................................ 7 

C3. jaLJfMlii ........................................................................ 9 

C4. jaLJMii(-00S) ........................................................ 11 

C5. jaL)IMJii(-OOA) ........................................................ 13 

C6. jaLJfMlii(~:f~3:.,ffllfa) ..................................... 15 

D1. ~;t..tlfr:llii .............................................................. 17 

D2. ~;t..tlfMii(-00S) .............................................. 19 

D3. ~;t..tlffMlii(-O0A) ............................................. 21 

E. "'FflbfMlii ....................................................................... 23 

F. *€iid!D;ftfMlii ............................................................. 25 

G. *ilLIMlii .................................................................... 27 

H. *~IMlii ....................................................................... 29 

J. *t1.JLJfMlii ................................................................... 31 

K. *:t:kL 'IMlii .................................................................. 35 

L. *flll)fMlfi .................................................................. 37 

M1. ::i:.,t,.IJ-Jt,;R·~?7'~ii ....................................... 39 

M2. :::J:.,t,.IJ-Jt,;R·~?7'~ii ....................................... 41 

N. mff!Vlii(-OOA) ....................................................... 43 

P. flt~fafMlii .................................................................. 45 

Q. =E-~--flfl:1<.,t· .. Jt,riii .................................... 47 

R. MfiMii (~:1~3:.,ffllfa) ................................... 49 

s. :11J~7~fMlii ........................................................... 51 

T1. i-tDl~ROOii<*:1~3:.,fflfa) .......................... 53 

T2. i-tJ.i~~fMlii(*:1~3:.,ffllfa) .......................... 55 

T3. i-t.ffl~ROOS<*:1~3:.,ffllfa) .......................... 57 

T4. i;J-Di~a!Vlii(~:f~3:.,i1Jfa) .......................... 59 

z. i;J-lifafMlii .................................................................. 61 

Wa. Ri;-7,(Jl, ................................................................... 65 

Sp. f±4'~1Jffllfa-Ka ................................................... 67 

Ga. l.f-~illfa-Kiit .................................................... 69 

~sl ................................................................................. 70 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2013. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line. 

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs 
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list. 

CONTENTS 
A. Machine body .. .. . ... .. .. . .. . . . .. . .. ... . .. ... . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

C1. Feed mechanism ..... ............. ...... .. ... . . ... ... ... .. . ..... .. ... 5 

C2. Feed mechanism..................................................... 7 

C3. Feed mechanism..................................................... 9 

C4. Feed mechanism (-0[]S) ......................................... 11 

C5. Feed mechanism (-0[]A) ......................................... 13 

C6. Feed mechanism (Option parts).............................. 15 

01. Work clamp lifter mechanism.................................. 17 

02. Work clamp lifter mechanism (-ODS) ... ............ ........ 19 

03. Work clamp lifter mechanism (-ODA) ... ............ ........ 21 

E. Lower shaft mechanism . . . .. . .. .... .. ... . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

F. Lubrication............................................................... 25 

G. Threading mechanism............................................. 27 

H. Bobbin winder mechanism...................................... 29 

J. Thread trimmer mechanism.................................... 31 

K. Thread wiper mechanism .. . ... . .. . .. . . . ... .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

L. Tension release mechanism................................... 37 

M 1. Control box .. .. . .. . . .. . . . .. . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

M2. Control box .... -......................................................... 41 

N. Air pressure mechanism (-ODA)............................... 43 

P. Power supply equipment ...... ....... ................... ...... ... 45 

Q. Motor mechanism and operation panel . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

R. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts).......... 49 

S. Programmer ...... ............. ...... ....... ...... ... ... . ...... ...... ... 51 

T1. Attachment set (Option parts) .................... _.... ....... .. 53 

T2. Attachment set (Option parts) ..... ............. ...... ....... .. 55 

T3. Attachment set (Option parts) ..... ....... ............ ....... .. 57 

T4. Attachment set (Option parts)................................. 59 

Z. Accessories .. ... .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . .. ... .. .. .. ... . .. . . . . 61 

Wa. Warning labels .. ............. ....... ............ ....... ...... ...... .... 65 

Sp. Different parts list .. ... .. .. . . . . . . ... . .. . .. . . . ... .. ... . . . ... . . . . .. . .. . . 67 

Ga. Gauge parts list....................................................... 69 

Index........................................................................ 70 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A. 3::-f*BOffi / Machine body 

16 

20 

1 !! 
22 ~24 

25~L25 

BAS-311 H-050 

1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A. 3:.i*lllii / Machine body 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 SA4594001 1 ,t-ij-.:i:7 'i JC~JL,U BUSHING U 
2 117608001 1 ~~')'~l:::J DOWEL PIN 
3 SA4596001 1 ::U"' i?:., 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15 
4 104449001 2 ::i .I.:. i?J 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
5 104821001 3 ::i .I.:. i?J10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10 .5 
6 S81277001 1 T :.,t::.,t.11 ,- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
7 062401016 1 T~::J4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10 
8 SA4604101 1 1JJ'T':J1JJ \- STEPPING COVER 
9 SA3306001 1 ~:.,;t..~7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3 
~o 120265002 1 T~I ,;t..-lffj ;t.. SPRING WASHER 
11 S07350002 1 -lffj;t.. WASHER PLAIN 
12 S36475000 1 ':/~~;t..~M5 SCREW, MS 
13 SA8679001 1 ?-{:.,fj-fj-~ FINGER GUARD 
14 S82456001 2 t:::7-lffj;t,.~· -1'3.5 WASHER PLAIN 3.5 
15 SA4605001 1 ~?7 HEAD REST 
16 S42446001 4 7T~JL-t---lf'J~6X14 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
17 SA4600002 1 ;t:.,-{~ FACEPLATE 
18 SA4601001 1 ;e:.,-,~,~-1~:., F-PLATE PACKING 
19 062061016 3 T~::J6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
20 SA4603102 1 ,t,tjJ~jJ/ \- SHUTTLE RACE COVER 
21 SA6272001 1 ,t,tjJ~jJ, ,-?')''JD SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D 
22 004300513 2 +-ij-5::J3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 
23 SA3264101 1 -{~7';/f-, NUT PLATE 
24 SA6207001 1 73? 1 \J HINGE 
25 062300506 4 T~::J3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5 
26 021300103 2 1 ~.1 T':ll--3 NUT, 1 M3 
27 S84413001 1 -{f-,~1)1J/ \- THREAD TRIMMER COVER 
28 062501216 2 T~::J5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12 
29 S84385001 6 ?·1~3:.,:j .I.:. RUBBER CUSHION 
30 S84384001 61J5- COLLAR 
31 062401016 6 T~::J4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10 
32 025040136 6 t:7-lffj;t..~374 WASHER PLAIN S 4 
33 159163000 1 ::i'.l.:.i?J29 RUBBER CAP 29 
34 159150000 2 ::i' .I.:. i?J20.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
35 S23337001 1 ::i' .I.:. i?:., 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
36 104449001 1 ::i .I.:. i?Jl 5.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
37 S20164001 2 ::i .l.:.i?:.,13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
38 S44010001 2 ::J • .l.:.i?Jl l.5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5 
39 104450101 2 ::J • .l.:.i?:.,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
40 SA9826001 1 'jrj-ij-7.1.rj-(7~JL, LABEL CAUTION 
41 S37060001 1 7-°A,~-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
42 SA9957001 1 ry-=.:.,'}·~-'J INJURY MARK 
43 SA9957002 2 ry-=.:.,'f~-'J INJURY MARK 

BAS-311 H-050 

2 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

die bar mechanism h ft and ne::e :.:.:.;:._____ . B . ...t!MI • tttf llOift / Upper s a !e 

43 

~. 45 45 A 
T ~ ~ y 35 48 

?~ ·42 ~41 

47 44 ~l..135 

<o'-4 

11 7' ---..... 
39 11-34 ~ ,~ f-3 I 

3

9

~· ~~y-,T L i 

14% 
~~14 
~ 14-tl 

13 

5 s . -fl 21 I I 
. 6 7 24 -E~--=:-f 2 ~ I 

2or~ I I I 
~- I I I 37----e I , I I 

_) _(I-- I I cfj 
30 --~ } l___ 17 - a - .,_ -n 23 (--x- -- 18 ~\ ~ LJ 29 Jt" ~--1 @- i L.-.ll ~ 11 

o-31 1 o__.J ---ta -h 11tt 26 ~16 , L--17 

Pl L-:=--J-J I L-'f .,.. a._15 .... i 22-.____..._ __ ..) 25 27 @ 

i-40+ L--· ----- -----~ ---~~BAS-:S-3311'11H-H-12
3 

3 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B . .t.• · &ttfml~ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA4606201 1 ?'J~? UPPER SHAFT 
2 SA3499001 1 -77:..,-70-;,t-:?S CRANK ROD ASSY 
3 018501636 2 7-J-*Jt,f--5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
4 SA4172001 1 =.-!-! Jl,~J"IJ:,_,-7•: it'@. NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE 
4 SA4173001 1 =--i-!Jt,~7 1J:..,?"":JI'@. NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK 
4 SA4174001 1 =.-i-!Ji,~J"IJ:,_,-7·:J?.k'@. NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY 
4 SA4175001 1 =.-i-: Jt,~ r •J :..,?"": Ji'@. NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW 
5 SA3206001 1 ~71):..,?""-;J-;,~:i BALL BEARING BUSH 
6 SA4179001 1 ~~~?'776904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR 
7 SA4180001 1 ~~~???"6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU 
8 S23651001 2 7-J-l:76X6*'.I j. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
9 SA3206001 1 ~71):..,i;·-;J-;,~:i BALL BEARING BUSH 
10 SA4177001 1 ~~~???"6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR 
11 S23651001 2 J"-J-l:76X6*'.I j. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
12 SA4608101 1 ';l;\!9-G JOINTG 
13 SA4178001 1 ~~~?'776204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR 
14 S23651001 4 7-J-l:76X6*'.I j. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
15 S25235001 1 ~J..:t--~a SCREW.MS 
16 SA4609101 1 ';1 1)7,(?7:..,?G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G 
17 S23651001 4 7-J-l:76X6*'.I j. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
18 110367001 1 -+fjj;t.. WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
19 SA6182001 1 /\1J*?v:..,1.J:..,FK?S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET 
20 SA2958001 1 -lj-7;t..~.5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6 
21 012500536 1 J"-J-l:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
22 062400816 1 -J-~::::i4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
23 145465001 1 ~J.;t..~3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
24 012060636 2 J"-J-l::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
25 142211001 11.J?::::i~ SLIDE BLOCK 
26 SA3528001 1 7.1?:::J~J":..,-J-,(B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
27 018401636 2 7-J-*Ji,f--4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16 
28 SA4622001 1 "'J*? NEEDLE BAR 
29 144458001 1 7~~'Y.:fl--i-;t..~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
30 SA4666001 1 /\1J*?i-~Jt,UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK 
31 SA3224001 1 , \IJ*? j.~)l,D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D 
32 S38713100 1 ?7':.., FAN 
33 062400816 3 -J-~::::i4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
34 012500536 2 7-J-l::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
35 012500536 2 J"-J-l::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
36 018501636 4 7-J-if(Jt,f--5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
37 012060536 1 7-J-l:76X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
38 SA4797101 1 ,(f--~.:f?i-!?•J:.., DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER 
39 S23651001 2 7-J-l::76X6*'.I j. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

<-030ffl> <For-03D> 
40+ S~:..,1\1) DPX5···(#16) NEEDLE DPXS ... (#16} 

<-050ffl> <For-05D> 
40+ s~:..,/\1) DPX1700 ·(#19) NEEDLE DPX17 ... (#19} 

<-070ffl> <For-07D> 
40+ S~:..,J\IJ DPX1700 ·(#25) NEEDLE DPX17 ... (#'25} 

41 S81039001 1 :1-1J ~"'7L PULLEY GEAR L 
42 S81038001 1 :1-•Jj.~Jl, PULLEY BUSH 
43 048280142 1 f--j.'J~?::1'7028 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28 
44 S82097001 1 :1-•J~? PULLEY SHAFT 
45 047402042 2 7-.:11J:..,?""t=.:..,AW4 PIN SPRING ROLL AW4 
46 S81041001 1 :1-•J,,;t.. PULLEY SPRING 
47 S80910201 1 :1-•J PULLEY 
48 S81040001 1 :1-•J~ .. ~ SCREW 
49 SA9004001 1 :f-1J~"'7R PULLEY GEAR R 

BAS-311H-123 

4 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1. 3 ,; Ill~/ Feed~m~e~ch~a::nis::,:m:,__ ___ _ 

5 

I 

L3a 
._39 
®-40 

44 

· 22 

22 • 
• 23 J.~ 

~® 21 18--e 24 ~ 

-@ 1s4J-19 

18i1: 10-®brl 8 
10--IIT&O 1 

'-@JO~. 11 

~6 ~ 8"1~6 7 8 ti ~ ~~ 8 1a1~(}~ ~ 14 v'-@JJ.. ~1r-19 ~ 
1s ~~ av~

0 
10 15 ~~ 15 ~ 

- ;:.. l 10 18_. -

----;J~_!-20 
17~ 

BAS-311 H-202 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1. ~ LJ Ii~/ Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'lY rci~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S84344101 1 ;t'}•J i:~ {::J'JS. X-FEED BRACKET S ASSY 
2 S84186201 2 Y;t 'J I J 7 ;,rJ-{ Y-FEED GUIDE 
3 018501036 10 7-J-if{JL,f--5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 
4 012400636 6 7-J-t::"54X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6 
5 S84430001 2 ?CJACJ-7 CLOTH ROLL 
6 S84185301 1 Y;t'J 1J~ { Y-FEED BASE 
7 SA5593001 4 ;f{-JL,:1';1~.:J.. LINEAR BUSH 16 
8 S84351001 8 t-->'7~?3?C28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28 
9 S84184001 2 X;t'J1J~'J XSHAFT 
10 S84402001 4 X;t'J1J~'J*JL,~ X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER 
11 S84432001 1 'J.{S,~lj ~JL,t,. TIMING BELT 
12 S84341001 1 ~JL,t,.;t-fj-.J:.,('J, BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE 
13 062400816 4 -J-~::J4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
14 S84406001 1 'J.{S.~'f:1-•J TIMING PULLEY 
15 SA4647001 2 'J.~~??76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
16 S84339001 1 X:1-1J~T~~? X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT 
17 S84340001 1 X:1-•J:;177•;,t,. X-PULLEY BRACKET 
18 012060636 8 7-J-l:-56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
19 018063036 8 7-J-;i{JL,f,-6X30 BOLT SOCKET M6X30 
20 SA2972001 4 7-J-if{JL,f,--lf'JS.6X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18 
21 S84282001 1 X;t'J•J.:¥7 X-FEED GEAR 
22 012060636 6 7-J-l:"56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
23 SA4647001 1 'J.~~??76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
24 S84469001 2 'J.~~??76000ZZNR BALL BEARING 6000ZZNR 
25 S84406001 1 'J.{S.~'f:1-•J TIMING PULLEY 
26 048100142 1 l--->'7~?3?C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
27 S84338001 1 x:1-•J'J!-!'?~'J X-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT 
28 S84431001 2 ;f{-JL,:1~.:i. BALL BUSH 
29 S84281001 1 Y-5•;,'J~??S. Y-RACK SHAFT ASSY 
30 S84337001 1 X;t'J1J~'J-fj--lj-.J:. X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT 
31 S42446001 2 7-J-if{JL,f,--tf'JS.6X14 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
32 S84335001 1 X;t'J 1J~'J X-FEED SHAFT 
33 012060636 2 7-J-l:"56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
34 S84366001 2 ::J7{'1J1 ,- FIXATION COVER 
35 S84357001 2 jJ1,-lrJL,R COVER RAIL R 
36 S84356001 2 jJ1,-lrJL,L COVERRAILL 
37 SA3538001 16 ~.;il.::t,.~4X8 SCREW,M4X8 
38 S83848001 4 I: 7-tf;Jj' .::t,. 7 .i ?4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_ 4 
39 028040246 4 , ,;t,.-t:,;Jj' ;t..2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
40 021400216 4 2~ .i -J-·;, t--4 NUT2 M4 
41 S84360001 2 ')t,.jJ,,- OUTSIDE COVER 
42 SA6358101 2 'jf,-jJJ ,-::i k. OUTSIDE COVER RUBBER 
43 S84358001 1 ?7'1J1,-R INSIDE COVER R 
44 S84359001 1 ?7-JJ1,-L INSIDE COVER L 
45 S84362001 2 ~~/\7-J-•;,f-- BELLOW NUT 
46 S84363001 1 ~~/\7 BERROW 
47 S84365101 1 ~~1,7,t-f;r.J:.F BELLOW PRESSER F 
48 S84361001 1 ~~1,7,t-f;r.J:.R BELLOW PRESSER R 
49 062300416 4 -J-~::J3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
50 062401216 4 -J-~::J4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12 
51 S83848001 4 l:7-tf;Jj';t..7.1?4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_ 4 
52 SA3538001 4 ~;L;t..~4X8 SCREW,M4X8 
53 S84689201 2 Y;t'J1J7~-J-{'1J1 ,- Y-FEED GUIDE COVER 
54 SA6308001 8 O-ft"5::J3~.i2X4 SCREW FLAT #-0 M2X4 
55 SA9957001 2 '7-=~lf~-'J INJURY MARK 

BAS-311 H-202 

6 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.. llllJw. ,/ r F_::ee=.:d m_e_cha_nis_m_ C2. ~U~1~_ 

7 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C2. ~ LJ II)~ / Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!li NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S84183001 1 /\1)-1'1'*~3-1'1' AUXILIARY PLATE 
2 SA4677101 8 *~3-1'1'?~:.,3:,., AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION 
3 SA8560001 8 :.,;(*~4X12 SCREWM4X12 
4 021400216 8 2:-, .:1:t-•;11--4 NUT2 M4 
5 SA4676201 4 *~3,(1'-:J77•;1t,. AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET 
6 S84407001 1 *~3,( 1'-:J77•;1I--L AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L 
7 S84408001 1 *~3,( 1'-:J77•;1t,.R AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R 
8 S84409001 2 *~3,(1'-:J77•;1I--M AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M 
9 S55484001 4 7"1-*Jt,l---ff?~5X10 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X10 
10 S42446001 8 7"1-*Jt,l---ff?~6X14 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
11 SA6594001 1 :.,3-t,.1,1J-1'1'*~3,(1' SHORT AUXILIARY PLATE 
12 SA3538001 2 ~;(*-~4X8 SCREW,M4X8 

I 

BAS-311 H-202 

8 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C3. ~') oow. 
r

-~~~~,/~Feeeedmeh . c amsm 

9 

I-­
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

6 __________ l_ 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I - I 
28 L.-~ ____ ..) 

1--------- ~ 18 17 I __ )_ ___ l 
I ~~~~~~' --------
1 19' ~-~~ ~· -, 

I • ' 1 I 
I~ ~~ I 
I 21~ ~;:··' ~ I 
I "'- .. ~--

1
; 24 23 

1

1 

I • ~~. 
I 20 ~25 I 
I 1-t·~-~ I 
'- 23 ~ 22 ~2s I 

21 .I_ I 
- I I 

---/ 

5--I 

~ 
3 

4 5 

~~ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C3. ~ LJ P:11~ I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~4S NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S84346001 1 *?1J-1'1r311H FEED PLATE 311 H 
2 S55484001 2 Y7;f"{JL,t,.-tf?a5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 
3 S84343001 1 Xi?;..,-fj-t,.IJ•,!17..(5l X SENSOR PLATE 
4 S84342001 1 Y-t?;..,-fj-t,.IJ•,!17..(1' Y SENSOR PLATE 
5 062400616 4 T~:J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
6 S84458001 1 X*?1J-=E-1r**?a X-FEED MOTOR L ASSY 
7 S84275001 1 1(JL,."A-=E-1ZX?a PULSE MOTOR ASSY X 
8 S84334001 1 X-=E-1rt-- IJ'.!1'7-1'1r X MOTOR SETTING PLATE 
9 018401036 4 y7;f"{JL,t,.4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
10 SA3707101 1 ?l-='?~~16 GEAR 16 
11 012060536 2 YTl::76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
12 SA6450101 1 ~y1;;..,-7·*JL,~~-."A BEARING HOLDER BASE 
13 SA6451101 1 ~Y•J;..,?""*JL,~?a BEARING HOLDER ASSY 
14 018401036 2 y7;f"{JL,t,.4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X 10 
15 018501036 2 YT*JL,t,.5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X 10 
16 SA4224001 1 ~-?7.1. ?-1'30X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40 
17 S42446001 3 Y7;f"{JL,t,.-tf?a6X14 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
18 S84459001 1 Y*?IJ-=E-1r**?a Y-FEED MOTOR L ASSY 
19 S84276001 1 1 (JL, ."A -=E-1ZY ?a PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y 
20 S84372001 1 Y-=E-11 t,. 1 J '.!I '7-1' 1r Y MOTOR SETTING PLATE 
21 018400836 4 YT*JL,t,.4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
22 SA4197101 1 *?'J~Y FEED GEAR 
23 012060536 2 YTl::76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
24 SA6450101 1 ~ y IJ ;..,?""*JL,5t• ~-,A BEARING HOLDER BASE 
25 SA6451101 1 ~y1;;..,?""*11,,1r·?a BEARING HOLDER ASSY 
26 018401036 2 YT*JL,t,.4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
27 018501036 2 YT*JL,t,.5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 
28 S55485001 3 YT*Jvt---tf?a5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12 

BAS-311 H-202 

10 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C4. zU 00§ (-ODS)/ Feed mechanism (-ODS) 

11 

1-44 
e-45 -~ 

1-48 
1-48 

27 

r-49 
• I s-51 

~50 

BAS-311 H-202 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C4. ~ 1.J ~11 (-00S) I Feed mechanism (-ODS) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY &li~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S84433001 1 *-f.tI.'7T311H?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY311H 
2 S84404001 1 *-t.t x. '7-;:= WORK CLAMP ARM 
3 S35183000 1 1J=.7-;J·:;~.112 LINEAR BUSH, 12 
4 012060636 1 7"Tl::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
5 SA4687101 1 7'7,(~·- SLIDER 
6· 048100142 1 l--;('?~?3'7010 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
7 SA4688001 1 7' 7,( ~--fj--fj-J: SUPPORT SLIDER 
8 SA4689001 1 7' 7,( ~ --f.t-fj-J:~? SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER 
9 048040142 2 f--;£'?~?3'704 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4 
10 S84368001 1 *-f.tI.7'iv1,-R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R 
11 S84367001 1 *-f.tJ:7'iv1,-L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L 
12 SA4692001 1 *-f.tI.'7TVI ,-~? WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
13 012060636 1 7-rl::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
14 048080142 1 f--;£'?~?3'708 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CB 
15 110367001 1 -+f'}j:t-, WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL B 
16 SA3231001 1 -t?'Yl--:h7-8 SET SCREW COLLAR,B 
17 012060536 2 7"Tl::76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTI M6X5 
18 S84414001 2 L,,:..,jJ:.., CONNECTING ROD 
19 SA4693001 1 1 ,:t-.:h'T~? A SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A 
20 S84375001 2 / ,:t-.:h'T SPRING HOLDER 
21 S84374001 1 / ,:t-.:h'T~? SPRING HOLDER SHAFT 
22 012060636 2 7"Tl::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
23 S84376001 2 ~i:~''* SPRING 
24 S84421001 2 1,..,:..,7•:;•J:..,-7 CONNECTING LINK 
25 S84422001 2 ~:..,:t-,~M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
26 021400216 2 2~ .1 -r·;, 1--4 NUT2 M4 
27 S84377001 2 *-f.tx.17-;:=1,..,, ,- WORK CLAMP LIFTER 
28 SA4692001 1 *-f.tI.'7TVI ,-~? WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
29 012060636 1 7"Tl::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
30 048080142 1 l--;('J~?3'7C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CB 
31 110367001 1 -+f'}j:t-, WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL B 
32 SA3231001 1 -t?'Yl--:I.J7-8 SET SCREW COLLAR,B 
33 012060536 2 7"Tl::76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTI M6X5 
34 S84420001 2 7'1--•;,,<- STOPPER 
35 018500836 4 7-r~JL,l--5XB BOLT SOCKET M5X8 
36 S83849001 4 l::7-ffjj':t-,7.1'75 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5 
37 028050246 4 ''*-+f'}j :t--2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
38 SA4864001 2 *-f.t;i:7~7:..,7,(B?~ WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY 
39 S55482001 4 7-r~JL,l---+f?~4X14 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M4X14 
40 S82131001 1 *-f.tI.7~7' 7,(~300G WORK CLAMP SLIDER 300G 
41 SA4706101 2 *-f.tI.7~1)T-"T?~ WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 
42 S84453001 1 *-f.tI.7~?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY 
43 S55485001 2 7-r*JL,l---+f?~5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12 
44 012501031 2 7"Tl::75X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M5X10 
45 021500216 2 2~.:::i.-r•;,l--5 NUT2 MS 
46 SA4709001 2 ,( T:!f-;t~:.., :t-. ~ SHOULDER SCREW 
47 S84457001 1 *-fj-J:,(~311H?~ WORK CLAMP 311 H ASSY 
48 S84373001 2 *-f.t I.J \:t-, WORK CLAMP SPRING 
49 017501616 4 *JL,l--5X16 BOLTM5X16 
50 S83849001 4 l::7-ff'}j:t-,7.1'75 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5 
51 028050246 4 , ,:t-,-+fjj :t--2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
52 S55485001 2 7-r*JL,l---+f?~5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 
53 S84525001 4 7"Tl::74X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M4X10 
54 021400106 4 1~.1-r•;,l--4 NUT 1 M4 

BAS-311 H-202 

12 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

cs. ~ tJ IHI (-ODA) I Feed mechanism (-ODA) 

1 ______________ I ______________ ~ 

BAS-311 H-202 
13 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CS. ~ LJ ~11 (-ODA) I Feed mechanism (-ODA) 
REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S84454001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c.r;T311H.:C.7-?S WORK CLAMP ASSY 311 HAIR 
2 S84404001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c. r; T WORK CLAMP ARM 
3 S35183000 1 •J=-r-::J·:1~::i 12 LINEAR BUSH, 12 
4 012060636 1 7-t"l::"56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
5 SA4717001 1 ~·J:.,,~-~'J CYLINDER SHAFT 
6 012060636 2 7-t"l::"56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
7 SA4719001 2 .:c.7~1J:.,,~R?S AIR CYLINDER ASSY 
8 048050142 2 f-.;£'7~?3'7C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CS 
9 SA4720001 2 ~ 1J:.,,lj.·-':J~T CYLINDER JOINT 
10 SA4721001 2 ~•J:.,,~-':1~9-~? CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT 
11 048060142 4 t--;£'7~?3'7C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CB 
12 S84371001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:C.'?Tvl ,-R .:C.7- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR 
13 S84370001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c.7,;::1.,,, ,-L .:C.7- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER LAIR 
14 S84369001 2 '.f'"-tj-.:c. '7 T v 1 ,- .:c. 7 - WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER AIR 
15 018400836 2 7-t-*JL,t,.4XB BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
16 028040246 2 ,,;t..-ff::Jj;t .. 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
17 100645004 2 if ::Jj ;t.. WASHER 
18 SA4692001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:C.'7-r(..,1 ,-~? WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 
19 012060636 1 7-t"l::"56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
20 048080142 1 t--;£'7~?3'7CB RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CB 
21 110367001 1 if::Jj;t.. WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
22 SA3231001 1 -f?•:Jt,.7.17-8 SET SCREW COLLAR;B 
23 012060536 2 7-t"l::"56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
24 SA4863001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c.7~7:.,,7,( A?S WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY 
25 S23849101 2 ~ ;£;t..~4X16 SCREWM4X16 
26 SA4864001 2 '.f'"-tj-.:c.7~7:.,,-j-,(B?S WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY 
27 S55482001 4 7-t-*JL,f-.if'JS4X14 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M4X14 
28 SA4712001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:C.7~A"51~R?S WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R 
29 SA4714001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c.7~A7,('J..L?S WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L 
30 SA4706101 4 '.f'"-tj-.:C.7'~1)9---t"'JS WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 
31 S84455001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c.7'~R'JS WORK CLAMP ASSY R 
32 S55485001 1 7-t"*JL,t--if'JS5X12 BOLT SOCKET (SIPWASHER)M5X12 
33 012501031 2 7-t"l::"55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10 
34 021500216 2 2~.i-t-·;;f-.5 NUT2M5 
35 SA4709001 2 -1 =f-~ /.~:.,, ;t.. ~ SHOULDER SCREW 
36 S84456001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c.7~L'JS WORK CLAMP ASSY L 
37 S55485001 1 7-t-*JL,f-.if'JS5X12 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X12 
38 012501031 2 7-t"l::"55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10 
39 021500216 2 2~.i -j-•;;f-.5 NUT2 MS 
40 SA4709001 2 ,(=f-~;£~:.,,;t..~ SHOULDER SCREW 
41 017501616 4 *JL,f-.5X16 BOLTM5X16 
42 S83849001 4 l::7-ff::Jj;t..=f-.:i.'75 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5 
43 028050246 4 ''* iffl;t..2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
44 S84460001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c.,f lj. 311 H'J S L WORK CLAMP 311 H L ASSY 
45 S84461001 1 '.f'"-tj-.:c.,( 'i-311 H?S R WORK CLAMP 311 H R ASSY 
46 S55485001 4 7-t"*JL,f-.if'JS5X10 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X10 
47 S84525001 4 7-t"l::"54X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X10 
48 021400106 4 1 ~ .i 7•;1 t--4 NUT 1 M4 

BAS-311 H-202 

14 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C6. z £) IHI (~:1'1/ 3 :..,aBsH.) / Feed mechanism (Option parts) 

< ii ~J m:..t.M~, 4 -;t 
/ Feed plate: For top-tightening type > 

< ~~Jm:1-•~,4-:f 
/ Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type > 

< -1*, 4 '11 For single type> 

13 

r--------, 
l~I I . I 

16~ . 0 I 
I , ...... I 
I .'i I l _______ !_..) 

15 

1-1 4 I 
I ~ I 
rg~"' 
I I I 6 
I ~I f I 5 I 

:. l I -----~ I L.---!--· I 
I · - I 
I .- I 
I ! 2 I 
l._ ______ ) 

------1-, r 11__. I 

1---1 12--l I 
L----~~L~ I I 
1~1 
is ~hi 
I ___..J~I 
~ 1 o I -C i ________ ) 

... 

< «a~m,-< '1 I For separate type > 

15 

14 

18 

BAS-311 H-202 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C6. ~ LJ P:affi (,J--;J~ 3 :,;,~ii) I Feed mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ml:I& = 1:aN)1t-<:f> <Feed plate: For top-tightening type> 
1 SA7140001 1 311*?1J-1'~-";.,7l;.,A?a 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE A SET 
2 SA5291101 1 -";.,n;., :1 a•,:,? CHANGE PLATE 
3 018301436 2 7-r*JL,f--3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14 
4 SA5829001 1 *?'J-1'~7JJ{-311-2 FEED PLATE COVER 311-2 
5 SA7139001 1 *?'J-1'~7J/{-311-3 FEED PLATE COVER 311-3 
6 S55479001 2 7-r*JL,f---ff?~4X8 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M4X8 

<m'-J&: "'FIIN)1!-<:f> <Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type> 
7 SA7141001 1 311*?')-1'~-";.,;jJ;.,9-7~ 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE B SET 
8 SA6604001 1 *?1J-1'~7J/{-311-1 · FEED PLATE COVER 311-1 

9 S23418001 2 ~;(*~4X5 SCREWM4X5 
10 SA6603001 1 *?'J-1' ~;v~--fj- FEED PLATE SPACER 
11 S23418001 2 ~;(*~4X5 SCREWM4X5 
12 025040236 2 l::7-ffjj;t .. 71'74 WASHER PLAIN M 4 

<-f*,.(::f> <For single type> 
13 SA6595001 1 *-fj-.:C.J7~311F~-1':1 WORK CLAMP 311 F TYPE 

<tf~~-1t.(:f> <For separate type> 
14 SA6599001 1 *-fj-.:C.J7~311FR~-1':1 WORK CLAMP 311 F R TYPE 
15 SA6600001 1 *-fj-.:C.J7~311FL~-1':1 WORK CLAMP 311 F L TYPE 

<7.J-t?•;, t--*-tt .:C.> <Cassette clamp> 
16 SA7385001 1 :b-t:?•,:,f,-~~-1'~31 lG?a CASSETTE BOARD 311 G ASSY 

17 SA5415001 2 >f;.,=r;.,=f~ 1:.,1::;., ORIGIN STANDARD PIN 
18 S84713001 1 7;.,7 ;.,=f~ i;.,-{ ~ OROGIN STANDARD PLATE 

BAS-311 H-202 

16 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
17 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D1. tEP ~..I:. f-f!mii / Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY i§b!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA4759001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:r:}Jk. STEPPING CLAMP CAM 
2 SA4760001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:c1,.., :.,,:t.,:.,, STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD 
3 SA4763001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:c:t.,k. -ffjj* WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM 
4 SA7704001 1 $Z~-Y?'7'T6805VV BALL BEARING 6805W 
5 S23651001 2 7t-l:76X6*'/ /. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
6 062400616 2 T-"::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
7 SA4761001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:C'77::JCl~? ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP 
8 SA4762001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:C'77::JCl ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP 
9 SA4302001 2 -ffjj* WASHER 
10 021060106 1 1 ~.it--;., t--6 NUT 1 M6 
11 SA4764001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:crj7R STEPPING CLAMP ARM R 
12 017061213 1 ~JL,t--6X12 BOLTM6X12 
13 SA4765001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:crj-=fF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F 
14 012060636 1 7Tl::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
15 S23651001 1 7t-l::76X6*'/ ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
16 SA4766001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:crj-=f /.$ZJL,F BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F 
17 SA4767001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y;t-t;t:crj-=f /.$ZJL,R BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R 
18 SA4768001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y1,.., :.,,:t.,:.,, A STEPPING CLAMP LINK A 
19 SA4769101 4 ~:.,,*-y6 SHOULDER SCREW 6 
20 062300416 4 t-A:::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
21 SA4770001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y1,.., :.,,:t.,:.,,s STEPPING CLAMP LINK B 
22 SA4772001 1 :t.,:_,,7':)IJ:_,,-7 STEPPING CLAMP LINK 
23 SA4773001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y•J:.,,?-Y? SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK 
24 012060636 1 7t-l::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
25 012400436 1 7t-l:74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M4X4 
26 SA4777001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y7Jf•J:.,,-7 STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK 
27 SA4771001 1 :t.,:.,,'7':)7'Jf•J:.,,IJ-y? SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK 
28 SA2161001 1 -ffjj* WASHER 
29 048080142 1 t--;L'J~?3'7C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CB 
30 012060636 1 7Tl:76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
31 012400436 1 7t-l:74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M4X4 
32 SA4779101 1 :t.,:_,,7':)7' Jf t.., I\- STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 
33 SA4781001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y7 Jf I,.., I \-::J Cl ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 
34 141362001 1 :c:.,,t-,rj::J Cl ROLLER 
35 SA4780001 1 :t.,:_,,7':)7' Jfv I \--Y? SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 
36 012060636 1 7Tl:76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
37 S25310101 1 -fj-7*~4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
38 SA4775101 1 :t.,:.,,7':)7'7Cl·~t= STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD 
39 SA4853001 1 :t.,:.,,7•y7Jfc-;.,t,:•y:!!f::;- JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 
40 SA8684001 2 $l~'Y:¥9-?~ ROUND JOINT ASSY 
41 021060306 2 3~.it-·~t--6 NUT3M6 
42 SA3227001 1 t-'Yt--6*'/ /. NUT(FTI,M6 
43 SA8689001 1 ~/.*-y6X12 SCREWM6X12 
44 017061612 1 ~JL,t--6X16 BOLTM6X16 
45 017065002 1 ~JL,t--6X50 BOLTM6X50 
46 021060106 1 1~.i -t-·~t--6 NUT 1 M6 
47 SA4778001 1 ;t-i;t:c~rj;-~ PRESSER BAR CLAMP 
48 018400836 1 7-t-~JL,t--4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
49 SA1174002 1 ;t-f;t:c73"Ji?'Y*-~M14 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14 
50 SA1175002 1 73'7-l?'Y*-YT'Yt--M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 
51 SA5300001 1 ;t-t;t:c,,* PRESSER BAR SPRING 
52 S10112101 1 ;t-t;t:c,,*7:.,,7-( PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE 
53 SA5301001 1 ;t-i;t:c, '*:t.,7- COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING 
54 SA2195001 1 ;t-t;tL~'7/.$f JL, PRESSER BAR BUSH 
55 012060536 1 7Tl:76X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X5 
56 111466121 1 ;t-t;t :I:~'7 PRESSER BAR 
57+ * P.68-69 1 ;t-t;t :c 7 ~ WORK CLAMP 
58 S13399001 1 ~/.*--Y3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 
59 151439102 1 -ffjj* WASHER 

BAS-311H-204 

18 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

· m (-ODS) ____ ___ i mlift~er~m=ec_h_an_,s_ OS) / Work clamp -D2. tlll.:tJ:tfNii (-0 ~ 

14 1 11 
7 ~ 2~ 

Ji, 3-i 18 

17 ~ 

32~ 

31 

42 

f" 
57 

19 

-~ 12 13 = 
-~"-._10 @J 
r 't-------

9 

~ 
-~ 

~16 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D2. tfil;t..l:.lf001i (-00S) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (-ODS) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 8tJ!li NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA5593001 1 *-JL,:;f')'~.:L LINEAR BUSH 16 
2 S84381001 1 1J=.7:;f~.:i.t-,;(.-(, LINEAR BUSH SETTING PLATE 
3 018400836 2 7-r*JL,l--4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
4 S84424001 1 *-lt.J:.77..f ,?S WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY 
5 S84423001 1 ~+E 150X100 SEATE 150X100 
6 062400416 4 T"":::J4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 
7 SA4736001 1 *-lt.J:.771,..,,,- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 
8 152744001 1 3:::J*? 1)7.J?:::J~I:::.., PIN 
9 102630021 1 "'J*rjy:..,-j-.-(1.J?:::J~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
10 SA4737001 1 *-1tI.7'7vl\-~?B WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B 
11 012060636 1 7Tl::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
12 S20356001 1 l::7-lf-Jj* 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10 
13 048080342 1 t--;L'JEB RETAINING RING ES 
14 012060636 2 7t"l::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
15 118208001 1 S'/';l~t:::.., DOWEL PIN 
16 SA4738001 1 :t-tt.J:.771J:,? WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK 
17 S80705101 2 :t-tt.J:.771J:,-71f:,*~ LINK SHOULDER SCREW 
18 SA4739001 1 *-ltI.7'71\-1' WORK CLAMP SPRING 
19 SA4741301 1 -=E-,-:;177•:.,t-, MOTOR BRACKET 
20 S84382001 1 :;f--lj-.J:.77,=t:-,.-(, WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE 
21 018501036 2 7t-*JL,l--5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 
22 S84277001 1 1 ~JL,A-=E-,P?S PULSE MOTOR ASSY P 
23 018401036 4 7t-*JL,l--4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
24 SA4743001 1 *-1t.J:.77?i:'7=¥~ WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR 
25 012060636 2 Yt-l::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
26 SA4744001 1 :t-tt.J:.77~T:..,~? WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
27 SA4647001 2 ,~~?'776900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
28 048100142 2 l--;('7~?3'7010 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
29 062400616 1 T"":::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
30 S83848001 1 l::7-lffi-1'71'74 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
31 SA4745001 1 *-lt.J:.7 71.J.b..:¥"(' WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR 
32 016061031 1 7t-l--fl1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
33 012060636 1 Yt-t:76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
34 SA4746001 1 :t-+t .J:.771.J .b. WORK CLAMP CAM 
35 S35079000 1 =.-i: JL,C-73X11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X11.8 
36 016061031 1 7-rl--fl1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
37 012060636 1 7Tl::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
38 SA4747001 1 :;f--fj-.J:.7:,7:,i:-1" WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG 
39 018400636 1 7t-*JL,l--4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
40 SA4748101 1 *i.t.J:.Y7t..,,,-~? WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 
41 012060636 1 Yt-l::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
42 SA6210001 1 1,J:..,7';/?i:'7 l,.,/ \- STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 
43 SA3441101 1 *-lt.J:.77:::JC~? W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
44 070696800 1 R,~~?'7769622 BAI.L BEARING RADIAi. 69622 
45 109763022 1 -lf-Jj* WASHER 
46 012500536 1 7Tl::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
47 SA4750001 1 :t-+t.J:.77?i:'7v,,- WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT 
48 SA3441101 1 *-+t.J:.77:::JC~? W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
49 070696800 1 R,~~?'7769622 BAI.L BEARING RADIAi. 69622 
50 109763022 1 -lffl* WASHER 
51 012500536 1 7t"l::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M5X5 
52 S20356001 1 l::7-fffl* 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10 
53 SA4752001 1 *-+t.J:.777.l.b.Al--•:.,1~ WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER 
54 062400616 2 T"":::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
55 SA4753001 1 :t-+t.J:.77-1!:,-fj--.-(, WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE 
56 062400616 2 T"":::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
57 012060636 1 7Tl::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
58 018061236 2 7t-*JL,l--6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12 
59 SA4224001 1 ~-?-r.:i.'71'30X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40 

BAS-311 H-204 

20 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D3. jlp;t.J:.(juw. ,~n,1' (-ODA) / w I er mechanism (-ODA) ork clamp rn 

14-----i 

13 

20 

~:~ 
' 3 ~ 
l~25 ~J _l 
~ 26 dt= 16 

------ I' ~ -- ~ ©-29 

L____) ~ - :::::---r::s. --~ ---< ,--1 u ~ ~ . cJJ ~-" 
30--rJ .... 1.. ©-29 

.l • ...... :: 

~-------------

BAS-311 H-204 

21 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D3. tEP ~J:. lf 11~ (-ODA) I Work clamp lifter mechanism (-ODA) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .§b~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA4741301 1 ~-~-::15'T·JI-- MOTOR BRACKET 
2 S84382001 1 *-itI77~-~{~ WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE 
3 018501036 2 7t-*JL,l--5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 
4 S84277001 1 1~JL,A~-~P?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P 
5 018401036 4 7t-*JL,l--4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
6 SA4743001 1 *-itI7 7-7j-:7.:¥~ WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR 
7 012060636 2 7t-t:'56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 SA4744001 1 *-itI7 7~T':./~? WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
9 SA4647001 2 ~~~??'T6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
10 048100142 2 I--PJ~?3?C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
11 062400616 1 t-~::::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
12 S83848001 1 t::'5-fft.i .:t,.-=r .i '74 WASHER_PLAIN_M_ 4 
13 SA4745001 1 -;;f"-ij-I7 773 .b..:¥~ WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR 
14 016061031 1 7t-l--1.i1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
15 012060636 1 7t-t::'56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 SA4747001 1 -;;f"-ij-I7';/7':./j-:?" WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG 
17 018400636 1 7t-*JL,l--4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
18 SA4748101 1 -;;f"-i;t-I77v/\-~? WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 
19 012060636 1 7t-t:'56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
20 SA6210001 1 73';/'7'.!J?j-:71,.,,,- STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 
21 SA3441001 1 -;;f"-i;t-I77::::JC~? W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
22 070696800 1 R~~~?'7'7696ZZ BALL BEARING RADIAL 69622 
23 109763022 1 -fjjj.:t,. WASHER 
24 012500536 1 7t-t::55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
25 SA4753001 1 -;;f"-ij-I77-l!':./-i;t-{~ WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE 
26 062400616 2 t-~::::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
27 018061236 2 7t-*JL,l--6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12 
28 159163000 1 :ib.i!':./29 RUBBER CAP 29 
29 104821001 2 :ib.i!':./10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
30 118550001 1 ~~'Y.:fl::':./ PIN DOWEL 
31 SA4757101 1 -l!'Yt-1l5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
32 012060636 2 7t-t::'56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
33 012060636 1 7t-l::'56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
34 SA4224001 1 ~-?71?{30X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40 

BAS-311 H-204 

22 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

44 

l 
4 ~ 
>0---i 43 

9 

3 

23 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. 7'$1b00ffi I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY rci!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3226001 1 ?7J?C'Yt:1f:..,*~ SHOULDER SCREW 
2 SA3227001 1 '1-'Yl--6*'.1/. NUT (FT), MB 
3 SA3228101 1 3'7t:'7~-\7 ROCK GEAR 
4 SA4782001 1 3'7t:'7~-\7~? ROCK GEAR SHAFT 
5 SA3231001 1 i?';Jt,.7.17-8 SET SCREW COLLAR, B 
6 012060536 2 7Tt:76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
7 SA3233101 1 i?';Jt,.:t.J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
8 S23651001 2 7Tt::76X6*'./ ;J. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
9 012060636 3 77t::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 SA4783101 1 ~~~??a LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
11 S84405001 1 ~~~?i-~Jv LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
12 012060636 1 77t:76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
13 S84508101 1 ,t,t:t.J~~-1'H'./'7?a SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET H 
14 S84509001 1 ,t,t:t.J~~-1'H?a SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY H 
15 S02429201 1 :t.J~-(t,.7:..,7,( SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
16 SA4199001 2 ~;J.'*-~3X4 SCREWM3X4 
17 SA3241001 2 ,t,t:t.J~t--1)';/7':I ;J. S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 
18 152684101 2 ,t,t:t.J~t--1)':17/\* COMPRESSION SPRING 
19 402887001 2 +ffl-*3.2 WASHER, 3.2 
20 062300616 2 71"t:::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
21 SA9396001 2 7Z.Jvt-- FELT 
22 S59886001 1 7z.Jvt-- FELT,L=360 
23 SA9397001 2 ::f k-t?:..,5.5 RUBBER CAP 5.5 
24 SA9793001 1 1:::=.Jv7.1-:i VINYL TUBE L=160 
25 S50557000 1 I:: =.JvT .:i.-:i OIL TUBE 
26 S83511001 1 1:::=.Jv7.:i.-?' VINYL TUBE 
27 S84392001 1 I:: =.JvT .:i. - -;1 OIL TUBE L=360 
28 S84464101 1 7:cJvt--?a FELTASSY 
29 SA3242001 1 7z.Jvt---tt-ttz. FELT HOLDER 
30 SA9191001 2 ~ 1-'*-~M3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5 
31 SA3274101 1 7Z.Jvt--,t-ttz. FELT HOLDER 
32 S47307001 2 ~ 1-'*-~ 3X4 SCREW,M3X4 
33 012060636 1 7'1-t::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
34+ * P.67 1 l-='7-1' /\- DRIVER 
35 018501232 1 7'1-~Jvt--5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
36+ * P.67 1 ,t,t:t.J~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
37+ * P.67 1 7:t.J:t.J~ SHUTTLE HOOK 
38+ *P.67 1 ~t::..,'T-A?a BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
39+ *P.67 1 'T-AT3'7~''* TENSION SPRING 
40+ *P.67 1 ~1:::..,7-AI\**~ BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW 
41+ *P.67 1 ?'7T:..,~rj~''* ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
42+ * P.67 1 ~1::::.., BOBBIN 
43 SA3283101 1 -t!';Jt,.7.17-R SET SCREW COLLAR, R 
44 012500536 1 7Tl::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
45 SA8707001 1 7z.Jvt-- FELT 
46 108802001 1 ?al::~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
47 SA3238301 1 :t.J~T3'7i?';J~? ADJUSTING STUD 
48 081003670 1 QIJ J?,.PW3 ORINGPW3 

BAS-311 H-305 

24 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.. llllr.t:.: / Lubrication F. ~jm~i1t~~1;R~--~ 

25 

I 
I 

I 
48---' 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F. ~;Eb;IUfl-111~ I Lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3244001 1 t,.;L.:t-,~ SET SCREW 
2 SA4785101 1 'J7:.,'J-JJ1 \- CRANK COVER 
3 S84155001 1 ,,:.,,.: BAND 
4 062061016 3 t-~::i6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
5 SA4787001 1 ']7:.,'J.::f.:J.'7.:J.,(~ CRANK WICK PLATE 
6 062400616 2 t-~::i4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
7 SA5294001 1 l::5'JSl::-1: FLAT WICK L=90 
8 SA4786101 1 A-1'7'i?:CJL,f-- FELT 
9 SA3503201 1 -y$Z~'J.::f.:J.'7.:J. -tj--tj-:C LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 
10 SA3504201 1 -y$Z~'J ~-\"'? :CJL, t-- LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT 
11 018400636 2 7t-;f{JL,f--4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
12 SA4788001 1 T:., 1::'>=f-.:J. '7 .1 -tt-tt :c WICK SUPPORT 
13 062400616 1 -j-~::i4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
14 SA6593001 1 t::5'JSl::-1: FLAT WICK, L=180 
15 SA6580001 1 'JSl::-1: WICK L=780 
16 S07459100 1 I:: .=JL,7.1-:1 OIL TUBE, L=240 
17 SA6576001 1 t:.=JL,7.:J.-7 OIL TUBE, L=210 
18 SA6087001 1 /\ I J ;f{ 'J 1::-1:-tj--tj-:C WICK SUPPORT 
19 104567101 1 'J Sl::-1:-tt-tt :c WICK SUPPORT 
20 S49992000 2 :;;j-,( JL,*'';lt--":?t: OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
21 SA4025001 1 'JSl::-1:4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180 
22 SA2864001 1 I:: .=JL,7 .1-:1 OIL TUBE L=193 
23 S84524001 1 'J~l::-1:6X6 WICK 6X6 L=380 
24 S09043000 4 ?:CJL,f-- FELT 
25 S49982000 1 'JSl::-1:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=400 
26 S48189000 1 :;;j-,( JL,7 .:i-:1 OIL TUBE, L=280 
27 SA3246001 1 ~-\"' .::f .1 'J .1 -tj--tj-:c GEAR WICK SUPPORT 
28 SA3280001 1 ~-\"'? :CJL,I-- GEAR FELT 
29 SA4789101 1 -y$Z~'J.::f.:J.'7.1-tj--tj-:CB LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B 
30 062060816 1 -r~::i6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 
31 145547021 1 7' .1-:1 * JL,$Z'" TUBE HOLDER 
32 062400616 1 -j-~::i4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
33 026040136 1 l::5iffi.:t--::i:ff $Z4 WASHER PLAIN S 4 
34 S49957000 1 'JSl::-1:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700 
35 SA4791101 1 I:: .=JL,7 .:J.-7 OIL TUBE L=620 
36 149547000 1 ::i-t::;t-tt:c CORD HOLDER, 4N 
37 525567000 1 ::i-t:*JL,$Z'°#8 CORD HOLDER, #8 
38 OA5401006 2 +-j-~if'JS4X10D8 SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
39 525664000 2 ::i-t:*JL,$Z'" #6 CORD HOLDER, #6 
40 SA1394101 2 ::i-t::;t-tt:cU3 CORD HOLDER U3 
41 S84468001 3 $Z-S-j-JL, TERMINAL 
42 S38266000 3 -JJ":?~??:CJL,f-- ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
43 SA2929001 3 ::i.Ldz:.,12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
44 OA5401006 3 +-j-~if'JS4X10D8 SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
45 OA5401006 4 +t-~if'JS4X10D8 SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
46 S84387001 1 :;;j-,( )L,jJJ\- OIL COVER 
47 S84388001 1 :;;j-,( )L,jJJ\-J~•:J.::fJ OIL COVER PACKING 
48 018401036 10 7t-;f{ JL,f--4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
49 S50359001 1 T .1-7'-tt-tt :CD TUBE SUPPORT, D 
50 OA5401006 1 +t-~if'JS4X10D8 SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
51 S38265000 1 $Z-Sj-JL,L TERMINAL, L 
52 142274101 1 ::iki?J4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2 
53 S08003000 1 'JSl::-1: 4X4 WICK4X4 
54 SA9793001 1 I:: .=JL,7 .1-:1 VINYL TUBE L=160 
55 SA5339101 5 :;;j-,( )L,')71~,(-:J OIL FEEDING PIPE 
56 S84570001 2 ?:r.JL,f-- FELTL=230 
57 S84037001 2 I:: .=JL,7 .:i-:1 VINYL TUBE 
58 S08003000 1 'JSl::-1: 4X4 WICK4X4 
59 SA6576001 1 I:: .=JL,7 .:J.-7 OIL TUBE L=210 
60 SA4028001 1 'JSl::-1:4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220 
61 S50547000 1 t:.=JL,7.:J.-7 OIL TUBE 

BAS-311 H-350 

26 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. ~ii~ Nffi / Threading mechanism 

27 

' 

l1' 
5 

M 0 
21~ 

20+---e 

i 24 
9 

BAS-311 H-401 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. *ii L IIJ1i I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY rci~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3250001 1 7-k-1'1--a7A ARM THREAD GUIDE, A 
2 SA4333001 1 7-k-1'1--a7B ARM THREAD GUIDE, B 
3 SA6391001 1 7-k-1'1--a7C ARM THREAD GUIDE C 
4 S81086001 1 7-k-1'1--a7D ARM THREAD GUIDE D 
5 062500616 4 T"'::J5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
6 SA3254001 1 -1'1--73?~1' -1' TENSION BRACKET 
7+ * P.68 1 -1'1--1--1)/\* THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
8 SA3255001 1 -1'1--73?~*? TENSION STUD 
9 S31032002 1 -1'1--73?~-r'YI-- TENSION NUT 
10 159805001 1 -1'1--73?~-lj-7*-lj-I TENSION DISC PRESSER 
11 145446001 2 -1'1--73?~-11"7 DISC. TENSION 
12 100402004 1 l--;(*~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
13 SA4143001 1 7-1-1--;(*~6 SET SCREW, (FTI M6X6 
14 S12699000 1 -1'l--.1JL,;(t:::.., TENSION RELEASE PIN 
15 SA3256001 1 -1'1--73?~*?A TENSION STUD, A 
16 145446001 2 -1'1--73?~-11"7 DISC, TENSION 
17 SA8691001 1 7-k-1'1--t.J?" THREAD GUIDE ARM 
18 021400306 1 3~.:i. i-·11--4 NUT3M4 
19 SA9207001 1 :j .Lt.t.,, \- RUBBER COVER 
20+ * P.68 1 /\1J*rj-(!--J7J"T'1 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
21 SA3258001 1 J\IJ*? ;(,JL,D-1'1--7JT-1' N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D 
22 100136001 1 -1'1--73?~-1-·11-- TENSION NUT 
23+ * P.68 1 ??73?~''* SUB TENSION SPRING 
24+ * P.68 1 73?~/\*?I-lf:ff* WASHER 
25+ *P.68 1 -1'1--73?~/\* TENSION SPRING 

<'1'"::f ~3:.,IJ&> <Option parts> 
26 152881101 1 I~v-1',-1'?a NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
27 012060636 1 J7-j-t:76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FTI M6X6 
28 152883000 1 ?IJL,l--8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 
29 152884001 1 I~v-1'-1'1--:t.J?" NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
30 062670412 1 T"'::J357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4 

BAS-311 H-401 

28 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H. ~~lffl~/ Bobbin wind er mechanism 

29 

2s---@ 

21 

4 

2 

9----® 
10~ 

23 

15 

13 • 
J ~14 

~-~ 
~12 L1 30 

g ~ 29 

~ 
I 
I 

11 

17 &-20 
I 1,-11 

~-ijjo---16 
~18 

~19 

( --
1 • 34-i 

31----j • 35 I 
I 33 I 
1~1 
I ~32 I 
I~ I I . I 
I . I 
~ I ---1- ) ---

BAS-311 H-402 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H. *@~fi / Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S84389001 1 ?'77~31 lH TOPCOVER311H 
2 SA3290001 1 -{f--";? ;\=-L,, I\-~? SHAFT, BW-LEVER 
3 012500536 1 7t-t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
4 SA3291001 1 -{f--";? ;\=-v I\- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
5 SA4171001 1 ,,;t..:t.J'T SPRING HOOK 
6 152936001 1 -1'~1,;t.. PLATE SPRING 
7 152937001 1 -lfjj;j".. WASHER 
8 062350616 1 t-~::J35X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6 
9 155559021 1 t:7-lfjj;j".. WASHER PLAIN 
10 048050342 1 f-.;('JE5 RETAINING RING ES 
11 SA3293001 1 ,(1--";?;\=-'J;(~? STUD, B-WINDER CLAW 
12 SA1984001 1 *l::::..,*-lj-Irj-=f BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
13 018401236 1 7t-*JL,l--4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12 
14 SA3294001 1 *l::::..,*-lj-I BOBBIN PRESSER 
15 S23418002 1 ~;t;t,.~4X5 SCREW, M4XS 
16 SA3295001 1 -1' 1--";? ;\=-'Y ;t CLAW, B-WINDER 
17 012400436 2 7t-t:74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
18 S10438001 1 4j-,";?;\=-'J;(;t,.~1J,,;t.. SPRING, TWIST 
19 048050342 2 l--;('JE5 RETAINING RING ES 
20 SA4796001 1 A ~--lj--7.17- SPACER COLLAR 
21 SA3296001 1 -1'1--";?.:\=-~? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
22 SA3297001 1 -1' 1--";?.:\=-?)I.,";? WHEEL, B-WINDER 
23 120448001 1 ;i k '7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 
24 012400436 2 7t-t:74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
25 155559021 2 t:7-lfjj;t,. WASHER PLAIN 
26 SA1988001 1 *1::::..,rj7 BOBBIN SUPPORT 
27 S10268001 1 ,(J-.";?,:\=-L,,1,-l::;\=-1,;t.. SPRING 
28 SA3298001 1 Al--'.!/1(~? STOPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER 
29 SA3299001 1 i-A KNIFE 
30 062500616 1 t-~::J5X6 SCREW PAN MSX6 
31 S81253001 1 -1't--";?.:\=-73?~?S BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 
32 145446002 2 1'1--73?~-lt? DISC, TENSION 
33 100401022 1 -1'1--73?~/\;t.. TENSION SPRING 
34 S31032002 1 -1'1--T3?~t-'.!/t-- TENSION NUT 
35 S12441001 1 -;=-3rj~1,;t..rjx-1fjj;t.. WASHER 
36 012500536 1 7t-t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
37 062061016 6 t-~::J6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 

BAS-311 H-402 

30 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

. ~~e~r m~e~ch~an.!!:is~m ___ _ t ~ii I Thread tm~m ;;_J . ..:~:.:tJJ.:..:~ __ ___ 

31 

f 15 -f ~ 14 13 ~ 10 11 e-9 ~ 
,... ~ -~~8 
u-12 3 ~ 

~--~rri 4-w 76 

30--fl 

31--e 

23 ~44 ®--23 l 38 43 @/ _...J ~ j 

I ~--- --1 ·, 39 ~ ~ ~40 2~-><-(}4 I . 

0 

. , 

~ -- ~~ i '.)!<_ <f 
----~--T- 1' . ...______ ''¼_~ ---- 23 __ ..1 

-----~ -------- 32 ·,, 36 i 
r ~@ __ 

1
-- 23 35 j 1+11 ---- ~ 

I I 34 

23 

------ 33 37 I I ----'-1--- I 

~24 I 
42~~41 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. *t7.1 LJ ~ffi / Thread trimmer mechanism 
REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA4131001 1 ,{j--~1)1.J.L. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 S23651001 2 7Tt:56X6*'/ /. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
3 SA4798001 1 '/v.1-1't:l--1J'Y7-1'1r SETTING PLATE SOLENOID 
4 SA5135101 1 -1'1--~'J'JL,./,{t: THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
5 017400802 2 *JL,l--4X8 BOLTM4X8 
6 028040246 2 ,,;?'..iffl;?'..2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
7 026040236 2 t:5-fffl ;?'..afl ~4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
8 SA3307001 1 ')L,.1-{t:t.,,,- SOLENOID LEVER 
9 012400436 1 7Tl::54X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
10 154599000 1 'lv.l-1't:?'.:J~3:., SOLENOID CUSH ION 
11 S02652021 1 -ffjj;?'.. WASHER 
12 S84155001 1 ,,:.,t: BAND 
13 S55484001 2 7T*JL-l--if?a5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M5X10 
14 SA4799001 1 ?t:rjt.,,,-,t~t.,,,- PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER 
15 SA3306001 1 ~:.,;t",.~7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3 
16 SA3309201 1 -1'1--.:f- 1J?t:?t.,,,- TR-DRIVING LEVER 
17 SA3310001 1 ,{j--~IJ::::JC COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER 
18 SA3311001 1 -1'1--.:f- 1)::::JC~? COLLAR SHAFT 
19 S46903001 1 71r"":?',:/~l--/.;?'..~4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5 
20 048040342 1 I--PJE4 RETAINING RING E4 
21 S84416001 1 -1'1--~•Ja·;,t:V?a THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY V 
22 S32465101 21r"":?'Y~T?a BALL JOINT ASSY 
23 021060306 8 3~ .i j-•;,l--6 NUT3 M6 
24 S84401001 4 1r·:.,;?'..~6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6 
25 S23651001 1 7Tt:56X6*'/ /. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
26 231071001 1 ;J.1f JL,8X15 BUSH,8X15 
27 SA3312201 1 ?t:rjt.,,,-7:.,j-,{~? GUIDE SHAFT 
28 SA3313101 1 ?t:'7~?''* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
29 154596000 1 4j--~IJ:I.J..l.t.L,J\-'7'.:/~3:_, CUSHION 
30 S25475101 1 1--/.;?'..~6 SET SCREW, M6X19 
31 021060106 1 1 ~ ,i j-•;,l--6 NUT 1 M6 
32 S84397001 1 -1'1--~•Jt.,,,- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
33 S84415001 1 -1'1--~1J a·;,t-=H?a THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY H 
34 S32465101 21r"":?'Y~T?a BALL JOINT ASSY 
35 S84399001 1 -1'1--~•Jt.,,,-~? SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER 
36 SA4545001 1 1.J:.,if SPACER 
37 012060636 2 7Tt:56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
38 S84398001 1 , ,;t,.1.J7 SPRING HOOK 
39 SA3321001 1 -1'1--~·J~t:~, '* SPRING, EXTENSION 
40 S84395001 1 -1't:?/\v1,- MOVING KNIFE LEVER 
41 SA4588001 1 -I?•;, 1--1.J 5- SET COLLAR 
42 012500536 2 7Tt:55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
43 018061636 1 7T*JL-l--6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16 
44 S84400001 2 .7..5.7..1---fffl;t,. THRUST WASHER 
45 S84396001 1 -1't:?/\v1,-~? SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 
46 S84394001 1 -1't:'J/\l,.,:.,1.J:., M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE 
47 SA4354001 1 ~:.,;t,.~6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8 

BAS-311 H-403 

32 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

un;./ Thread tnmm J. ~+JJ £) ~l~ !!~~!·~e:_r ~me~c~ha~nis~m~-------

15 

33 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. ~tJ.J LJ OO<i / Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .§1!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

48 S84595001 1 /\1).{~ NEEDLE PLATE 
49 S82439001 1 .{i-!"J/\F?~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F 
50 SA4518001 1 --<!-!?/\~/*~ MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW 
51 SA4519001 1 .7.7.7.f---lfjj* THRUST WASHER 
52 S00705001 1 .{i-!?/\1.J7- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
53 SA6397001 1 --<i-!?/\1.J:.,-ffo.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2 
53 SA3334001 1 --<!-!? "1.J:.,-ffo.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
53 SA6398001 1 --< t-:? "1.J:.,-tfo.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 
54+ * P.67 1 ::17.{ /\ FIXED KNIFE 
55 062300416 2 -j-~::i3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
56 S83847001 2 t:7-ffjj;t..71"73 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3 
57+ * P.67,69 1 /\1)7-j-.{~ NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 
58 100360003 2 -l;t-7-1'--~2.38 SCREW 
59 S25310101 2~-1'--~4 SCREW, FLATM4 
60 SA3538001 2 ~;(;t..~4X8 SCREW, M4X8 
61 SA6273101 1 ,t,J-1.J~:JJ, \-7'Y?U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U 
62 028030246 4 ,,;t,.-ljjj;t..2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3 
63 S83847001 4 t:7-tfjj;t..71"73 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3 
64 062300416 4 -j-~::i3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
65 S80713001 1 ~~,{t,.,t-l;t-J:.J\-1'-- BOBBIN THREAD CLAMP SPRING 

BAS-311 H-403 

34 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

mu~/ Thread wiper K. *~~\~1,~ . mechanism 

6 

26 

~ 

17 

35 

11 
0 ~-, 

20 "-
~' 

,~~ 
16 1s r I 

14 13 

_._7 

C? ~-1 
:... ~10 

l-9 .1§)@) 
23 r~ 

22 T 
21 

BAS-311 H-40S 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K. ~t1L '~Hi I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S84297101 1 -<t--1\7-{'Jv/-{i:?a THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
2 S41206001 1 ,(t-,/\7,( '"* THREAD WIPER SPRING 
3 S41205001 1 l:7-+f-Jj* WASHER, PLAIN 
4 S25456021 3 :;17:..,~-\71:::.., PLUNGER PIN 
5 S84379001 1 -{t-,/\7-{'/v/-{i:t--1J'Y7-{1f T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
6 SA4806101 1 'lv/-<i:1.J1'\- SOLENOID COVER 
7 062300616 4 t-~:::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
8 S84378001 1 ,f't-,/\7-{~??7-<1Z THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET 
9 018400836 1 7t-;f{JL,l--4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
10 S83848001 1 l:7-+ffl-*T.1?4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_ 4 
11 SA8057001 1 ,f't-,/\7-{?7:..,??a THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 
12 048040342 1 t--;iC'JE4 RETAINING RING E4 
13 S25454021 1 i:?'Yl--1.J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
14 S25279101 1 71Z~t--;iC?;f{aM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5 
15 SA2287001 1 'J,( ,~-/'\* SPRING 
16 149097000 1 -Y3?'.t:..,~+ SILENT SHEET 
17 SA5219001 1 ,(t-,/\7,(C-;,i: THREAD WIPER ROD 
18 110735022 1 if-Jj* WASHER 
19 048030342 1 l--;i('JE3 RETAINING RING E3 
20 S10470201 1 'J,( ,~- WIPER 
21 060400516 1 '"-<:..,i:4xs SCREW BIND M4X5 
22 146288021 1 ,(t-,/\7-{~?1.J7- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR 
23 S03677001 1 if-Jj* WASHER 
24 SA5213001 1 7,(-ySW?a STOP SWITCH ASSY 
25 S55485001 2 rt-;f{J1,t--if?asx12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M5X12 
26 OA4300806 2 +t-"" if ?a3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 

BAS-311 H-405 

36 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L. ~tlb611~ I Tension release mechanism 

BAS-311 H-406 

37 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L. RttlcV.>00-li / Tension release mechanism 
REF.NO CODE Q'TY &b!f'i NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S84467001 1 --(t,-..1Jl,;L?:E TENSION RELEASE ASSY 
2 017400802 2 ;f{JL,t--4X8 BOLTM4X8 
3 028040246 2 , ,;t,.-fjjj ;t,.2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
4 026040236 2 l::7-ffjj;t,.S,jj;\=-4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
5 017401415 1 ;f{Jt,t--4X14 BOLTM4X14 
6 021400306 1 3~ .:1.:t--:., t--4 NUT3M4 
7 102707002 1 -ffjj;t,. WASHER 
8 154599000 1 '.lv/--f'i:?';1~3J SOLENOID CUSHION 
9 S84380001 1 '.)l,..,/--f'i:t--1J•y7--(~ SETTING PLATE SOLENOID 
10 062500816 2 T""'::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
11 S84155001 2 /\Ji: BAND 
12 SA3347001 1 --(t,-..1Jl,;L;f{r) TENSION RELEASE BAR 
13 048040342 1 t--P7E4 RETAINING RING E4 
14 S83849001 1 l::7-ffjj ;t,. 7 .i? 5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5 
15 SA3348001 1 ::J --1' Jl, 1 '* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
16 S80787001 1 '.)1,..,/--f't:t.i,,- SOLENOID COVER 
17 060400516 2 l\4Jt:'4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 

BAS-311 H-406 

38 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M1. ~::., I' a-JL,* ':I !1 AIJfflii / Control box 

< ~#IIA]ffl I For Europe> 

BAS-311 H-502 
39 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S84540101 1 ;(-(:..,~1,:..,-7:s 311H MAIN PCB ASSY 311 H 
2 S84541001 1 =E-1'~1,:..,?:S311H MOTOR PCB ASSY 311 H 
3 J04417001 2 Gt:.:i.-;;(10A-250V G FUSE 10A-250V:FGMB 
4 SA9500201 1 .:f:..,>f:..,1f-, ,:..,-7:s POWER PCB ASSY 
5 SA9602101 1 ?:S::::1:s.1=.•;,t-,-.1 TREADLE UNIT -EX 
6 J00353001 4 +-j-~-t?·;lt--5X14DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X14 
7 S37060001 1 7-A-;i-'J LABEL, GROUNDING 
8 S37059001 1 PE"';[-? LABEL, PE 
9 SA9893001 4 -JJ'J;t-.;f{Jvl--8X65 BOLTM8X65 
10 025080336 4 t:7-tftj ;t.-1( -(8 WASHER PLAIN L 8 
11 028080246 4 ,,;t..-tffl;t..2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8 
12 021080206 4 2-Y .:i.-r·:11--B NUT2 MB 
13 SA9725001 1 7~)~-JJ:..,.:f:..,6-JJ:J? LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150 

<ltlfl rRJ JI> <For Europe> 
14 SA9559001 1 CE ?,r Jv? ?:S CE FILTER BOX ASSY 
15 SA9564001 1 CE?-( J~?-'T-A CE FILTER CASE 
16 SA9565001 1 CE?,rJv?~1,:..,'}:S CE FILTER PCB ASSY 
17 S03816001 4 +-;i Jv=E?45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16 
18 200190001 5 A T';/-:1 Jv 1 0X20 STAPLE 1 OX20 

BAS-311 H-502 

40 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~ ,, >-. AN~ / Control box M2. ::J / ~ CJ-J~,,, ':I..,,, 

0--4 

ij---4 

41 
BAS-311 H-502 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M2. :::J ~ t-- CJ-JL,~ ':I? .7.. IMJ1i I Control box 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<Effl 200V AC ffl> <For Three phase 200V AC> 
<B*ltiJffl> <For Japan> 

1+ SA9616001 1 ¥:.,sw ?S. SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT 
<Effl 220V AC ffl> <For Three phase 220V AC> 
<~IUff IAJ ffl> <For the Americas> 

1+ SA9831001 1 ¥:.,sw ?S. SJT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2 

<Jttll 220VACffl> <For Single phase 220V AC> 
<7~7 • -• · ltffi (A]ffl> <For Asia, General and Europe> 

2+ SA9535001 1 ¥:.,SW?S.CCC POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC 
dllffl 220V ACffl> <For Single phase 220V AC> 
<'*'I!) (Al ffl> <For China> 

2+ BMP3010-0000001-3S00 1 ¥:.,Jf:.,sw 220v POWER SWITCH 220V 

3 S03816001 2 +~ JL,-=f:?45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16 
4 200190001 2 AT':l-:f JL, 10X20 STAPLE 1 0X20 

<$II 100Vffl> <For Single phase 100V> 
<B*ltiJffl> <For Japan> 

5+ S81229001 1 t,.7:.,A*'.!l?A*~.:i..ry-7S, TRANCE BOX 1 DOV SUPPLY 
<~IUfl IA.I ffl> <For the Americas> 

5+ BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 1 t,-7:.,A*'.!l?A TRANSFORMER BOX 

<Effl 380Vffl> <For Three phase 380V> 
<7~7 • -&IA.IJ'-1> <For General and Asia> 

6+ BM P3010-0000000-3S T 4 1 t,-7:.,A*'.!l?A TRANSFORMER BOX 
<'Pll!ifAlffl> <For China> 

6+ BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 1 t,-7:.,A*'.!l?A TRANSFORMER BOX 
<Effl 400Vffl> <For Three phase 400V> 
<It ffl (ti] ffl> . <For Europe> 

6+ BM P3010-0000000-4S T 4 1 t,-7:.,A*'.!l?A TRANSFORMER BOX 

7 SA9914001 1 7~JL,t.,:.,¥:., 25 X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28 

BAS-311 H-502 

42 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N. ~J.±llffi (-ODA)/ Air pressure mechanism (-ODA) 

43 

9 

23 18 ~~ 
~ 
J 

g 10 ) 

~o ~1 

• o o l I 
Q 

, I 

h._20 
I l----19 
l __ ~ 

I 
I 
I 

'GJ----1 I 

I ~ As I 
I V J ~-----------------1----

1 

I 

BAS-311 H-514 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N. ~J±IIHi (-ODA) / Air pressure mechanism (-ODA) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~16 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA5281201 1 -=f:..,~, (Jv::f2A?~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY2A 
2 SA5289001 1 ~=-*-JL,i-!2 MANIFOLD2 
3 S39116100 2 1 \}L, ::fVQZ2151 S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5 
4 SA5283001 1 -fj-,(t..,:..,-fj- AN10-1 SILENCER AN10-1 
5 SA5282001 1 1,..,;\! .iv-1r AW20-02G FILTER REGULA TOR AW20-Q2G 
6 S09228000 1 ,( 'T 1' =--:17' JL, NIPPLE 1/4X1/8 
7 SA7588001 1 PT.I.JL,~1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4 
8 S80445001 1 ?-<:..,fi-, ,Jv::f FINGER VALVE 
9 153274001 2 1/81--;C-t?;.., CAP, 1/8 
10 SA5286101 1 1 \Jv ::fl--1J 'Y?' 1' 1r SETTING PLATE VALVE 
11 028050246 2 I \;t,.-fj"}j ;t..2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
12 018503036 2 7'T~JL,l--5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30 
13 SA5191001 1 I \}L, "'::JI \-~ .. A2v :..,-7~ VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY 
14 SA6405001 1 j-,(a:..,-,=,.i-::fR AIR TUBER 
15 SA6406001 1 t-1' a;..,-,=, .i - ::f L AIR TUBE L 
16 SA6405002 1 j-,(C:..,7.1-::fR AIR TUBER 
17 SA6406002 1 j-,(C:..,7.1-::fl AIR TUBE L 
18 SA6407001 1 Al~,(7JL,470S SPIRAL,470S 
19 032422003 2 +2~ JL,i:?41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20 
20 148847001 2 -ff"}j;t.. WASHER PLAIN 4.76 
21 525664000 1 :::J-1-!*JL,~ #6 CORD HOLDER #/6 
22 0A5401006 1 +t-~-ff?~4X10DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
23 228475000 3 'T'Y'.1?1,;..,i-:1.sxao FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 

q-::f~a~tii&> <Option parts> 
24 149796001 1 :ik*-A:t.Jt-?'°'Y~ AIR HOSE W/CONNECTOR 

BAS-311 H-514 

44 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC
45 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P. ffl~~IHi I Power supply equipment 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 525567000 4 ::J-t-:*JL,1( #8 CORD HOLDER, #8 
2 149547000 2 ::J-t,:,t-lj-.I. CORD HOLDER, 4N 
3 149287000 1 t--{a;..,-75:.,7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 
4 0A5401006 10 +t-~'if?S4X10D8 SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
5 S84260001 1 If ;..,T :.,-tz :.,-lj--7 S H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY 
6 062300816 3 t-~::J3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8 
7 S84296001 1 ~'7:1SW?S SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD 
8 0A5301605 2 +t-~'if?S3X16D8 SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X16 
9 S81200101 1 ~'7:1SW~1J'Y?"-1'$l SWITCH MACHINE HEAD PLATE 
10 SA5210001 1 -1'~/\7,{'JL,,/,{t,:/\-;t,.A THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS 
11 S84259001 1 T-1'~sw, ,-;t,.A STOP SWITCH HARNESS 311 H 
12 S84261001 1 7-Ai?:., GROUND WIRE HEAD-BOX 
13 0A5401006 1 +t-~'if?S4X10DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
14 S84096001 1 ::J-t-:*JL,1( #12 CORD HOLDER, #12 
15 S00470000 1 ::J-t-:*JL,1{ -#16 CORD HOLDER. 16N 
16 218859001 2 1,-{:.,$l·M150 BINDER, M150 
17 S84155001 1 ,,;..,t,: BAND 

BAS-311H-515 

46 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q. =e--~ - • ~i'1=1 ~;;t-.JL,P:l)~ I Motor mechanism and operation panel 

1 

BAS-311 H-650 
47 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q. -=E--1Z- · ti1'1=1 ~*-JL,JM)ffi./ Motor mechanism and operation panel 

REF.NO CODE. Q'TY i§b:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S80752101 1 ,::-1'430*.:\=-.:i. '7 MOTOR 430 SUPPLY 
2 S84546101 1 '/'7-tt, ~;t..JL,?S 311 H OPERATION PANEL ASSY 311 H 
3 S84547001 1 '/'7-tt, ~;t..JL,~-f-- 311 H PANEL SHEET 311H 
4 S84549001 1 ,~;t..JL,.:\=-1,:..,?S311H PANEL PCB ASSY 311 H 
5 S80553001 1 , ~;t..JL,1 ,-;t..A PANEL HARNESS 
6 SA4837101 1 -:Ja?·7-::t=f .1.r']7,( /\-;t..A PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS 
7 SA4841101 1 7-A-I?:.., GROUND WIRE 
8 0A4400806 2 +-r-"'-ff ?S4X8DA SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
9 0A4400806 2 +-r-"' -ff ?S4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
10 220681001 1 7'/'/? 1 ,:.., t:2.2X85 CABLE TIE 
11 085311016 5 ,,{:..,t:B1'{1--3X10 TAPTITE BIND B M3X10 
12 S80566001 1 7.J-1-:'7.JJ \- CARD COVER 
13 0B0452006 4 +-::t JL,,::?45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20 
14 200190001 3 A T':J-:/ JL, 1 0X20 STAPLE 1 OX20 

BAS-311 H-650 

48 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R. fM&ffflfJ (;t:11/ 3 ;/!sB~) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

2 

BAS-311 H-651 

49 



R. .lt'&ffi~~ (,t ":I~ 3 :,.fflJsi) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 8li!li NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S91565001 1 ?•.:,t--SW"-:..,1.J:.., 1 \-*A CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW 
2 SA6038001 1 2t..,:..,:,•;.,t-,SW?S 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH ASSY 

BAS-311 H-651 

50 



S. :1Clif7 ~JIJ~/ Programmer 

7 

~ 
I 
I 

~ 5. v-6 

BAS-311 H-940 
51 



S. "':ICJ?-5"":llll~/Programmer 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 6li~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA5164101 1 LCD-1::~.:i.-JL, LCD MODULE 
2 SA5165001 1 LCD-{:.., I\-~- LCD INVERTER 
3 SA5166001 1 -{:..,,,-~-1\-;t..A. INVERTER HARNESS 
4 S84573001 1 :fa?"'7~;:\=,,,:..,-7s PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY 
5 SA5172001 1 A-1'·;,T;:\=-1\:..,?S SWITCH PCB ASSY 
6 XD1115051 2 FFC1\-;t..A FFC: SML2CD 
7 SA5167001 1 :fa-?"'7~ /\-;t..A PROGRAMMER HARNESS 
8 SA4574001 1 .:f--;tH: KEYBOARD 

BAS-311 H-940 

52 



T1. -M"ffi!ill§:11.1~(,t:1::,, 3 )'$~) / Attachment set (Option parts) 

53 

1 6 
r-________ l _________ 

1 
r ____ L ____ ~ 

3 

------- 2 

8 

J--

, __________________ ) _________ ) 

/ 
I 

9 -------------------------
~// ' 

/ 

i-2s 
~25 

BAS-311 H-940 



T1. itffl~im:Mffi (,t -:J~ 3 /tllii) / Attachment set (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

' SA7500001 1 OP~=-*-JL,!-=5-1:!•;,t-- OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET 
2 SA5290001 1 ~=-*-JL,i,:5 MANIFOLDS 
3 S39116100 1 I\JL,:fVQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151 S-5 
4 S53982000 2 :;17:..,~:..,?"":tv+?S BLANKING PLATE ASSY 
5 SA7166101 1 J\JL,:f /\-;t..AX1?S VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1 
6 SA7171001 1 OP';l,(1.)1,JL,:i?S OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY 
7 S39116100 1 J\JL,7VQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5 
8 SA7167101 1 ';l,{;b1 \JL, :1 /\-;t..ASG OP VALVE HARNESS SG 
9 SA7197101 1 2?.JT'J~3:..,'jrj7 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE 
10 S34706000 1 I7-~1J:..,?•10X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10 
11 018302036 2 7-r*JL,l--3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20 
12 S12150000 2 *-AIJL,~M-5HL -4 TUBE ELBOW, M-SHL-4 
13 S34533001 1 -fj-7 'J I J '.:J ;( COUNTERSINK CLAW 
14 S34534101 1 -tt:f T:..,~3:..,?· ,( ?S SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
15 155510001 1 ,(t-,.73?~7'.:II-- TENSION NUT 
16 146060000 1 t-·;,1--*~''* SPRING 
17 146059001 1 :1t..,T:..,~3:..,t-'.:II-- PRE-TENSION NUT 
18 146058001 1 :1t..,T:..,~3:.,,,;t,. PRE-TENSION SPRING 
19 146206009 1 ,(t-,. 7:..,7,(-fj-7*-fj-I DISC PRESSER. T-GUIDE 
20 144504001 2 ,( 1--7 :..,-j-,{-fj-7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
21 SA7199001 1 ~·J:..,~+'J';l'T.-{? SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER 
22 017081606 2 *JL,l--8X16 BOLTM8X16 
23 S15031010 2 I?-71-:f AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 
24 SA7155001 2 A~--fj- SPACER 
25 S00480000 2 :::J-i-:*JL,~#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
26 0A5401006 2 +7.l'{-ff?S4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
27 525907000 1 :::J-i-:*JL,~#9 CORD HOLDER #9 
28 SA3416101 1 .-{l--73?~1,;t..LL TENSION SPRING LL 
29 S48140002 1 -fj-Jj;t,. WASHER 
30+ * P.68 1 73?~1,;t,.93:-fj-Jj;t,. WASHER 

BAS-311 H-940 

54 



T2. ftm!=iillJ~(;:t'./-y 3 /g~~) / Attachment set (Option parts) 

1 
~---------------l ______________ _ 

) 

'--------------------------------

BAS-311 H-940 
55 



T2. i'1"~~mll~ (,J--;J~ 3 :.,$ii) I Attachment set (Option parts) 
REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA5559101 1 =--t: JL-?-"5-'.l'?Tiz·:1t-- NEEDLE COOLER SET 
2 S18027201 1 =..-t:JL-:iC'7- NEEDLE BLOWER 
3 018400836 2 7-j-;f{JL,t,.4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
4 S15031010 1 I.7'-7'::,.-:i AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 
5 S04897000 1 '7"5?.4 PLUG4 
6 SA7155001 2 A~-ij- SPACER 
7 S10243000 2 -j-,{C;..,?7;..,:fNK-3N CORD HOLDER. NK-3N 
8 OA5401006 2 +-j-~-lf?~4X10D8 SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
9 525907000 1 =i-t:*JL,~#9 CORD HOLDER #9 

BAS-311 H-940 

56 



57 

~51 

~52 



T3. it ~~ffi:IHI (,r-:, ~ 3 ~$Ii) / Attachment set (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA7189101 1 *--.L.'Y'J"/\;..,T;..,'J?Ti?~t-- INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET 
2 S12633309 1 *-lj-I:?5>?LA?a WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY LA 
3 S12634109 1 *-lj-.:c-75;..,-7*Jv~A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
4 S12635009 1 *-lj-.I"77;..,-7*Jl,~8 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B 
5 S12636001 1 *-t;t-.:c-75;..,-7*Jv,·c WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C 
6 S12641009 1 ?5>?*Jt,~:1.J;..,-lf SPACER, CRANK HOLDER 
7 S59894001 2 7'1-~Jvl--437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12 
8 SA6373001 1 ";..,T;..,~•J;..,,·~ ,( REVERSE CYLINDER BASE 
9 018301236 2 7'1-~Jvl--3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12 
10 018301036 2 7'1-~Jvl--3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10 
11 S05665001 1 *-lj-.I-77;..,?LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA 
12 154235001 1 ";..,T;..,:!tf"t' REVERSE GEAR 
13 154236001 1 /\;..,T;..,7'Y? REVERSE RACK 
14 145087001 1 , ,;..,T;..,:!tf"t'-lf;Ji;t,. WASHER 
15 149831101 1 .,.,~~~t--;(;t,.-y3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18 
16 154237101 1 *-lj-.:c,( ,*Jv~L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
17 025350132 1 t::5-lffi;t,.~3?3.5 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5 
18 100242003 1 ~;,(*-y3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5 
19 S12637009 1 ,,n;..,a,.:,t,: REVERSE ROD 
20 SA6362001 1 ,,n;..,~•J;..,,· REVERSE CYLINDER 
21 S12642009 2 7'1-~Jvl--3X35 BOLT SOCKET M3X35 
22 SA7193001 1 J\n;..,~?~:!tfT REVERSE SHAFT JOINT 
23 018400836 1 71-*Jvl--4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
24 018300836 1 71-*Jvl--3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8 
25 017501216 1 ~Jvl--5X12 BOLTM5X12 
26 021500216 1 2~ .:i. 7•;, 1--5 NUT2 M5 
27 S18415101 2 /\-?.1=-*;..,Q4M5 HALF UNION: Q4M5 
28 S12643001 1 'Jl--*-lj-.J:7'~312-1 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1 
29 117291002 2 -t:t-5*--Y3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18 
30 154252001 1 ,f-;=-:!tf ;t,(,L POSITIONING PLATE, L 
31 154253001 1 ,(-;=-:!tf ;t,(,R POSITIONING PLATE, R 
32 062670512 4 j-l"{::J357-40X5 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X5 
33 S82456001 4 t::-5-lffl;t,.~ ,(3.5 WASHER PLAIN 3.5 
34 028350242 4 ''*--lffi*-2-3.5 WASHER SPRING 2-3.5 
35 154256101 1 *-lj-.:c,(,77;..,?A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A 
36 SA7460001 1 *?'J-1',:t-5;..,?31 lG FEED PLATE BLANK 311 G 
37 S12165000 1 L,,:!Jf.1(..,-,- REGULATOR 
38 S04905000 2 /\-?.1=.*;.., HALF UNION 
39 018400636 2 71-*Jvl--4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
40 S83848001 2 t::-5-lf fi ;t,.-;:-.:i.? 4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_ 4 
41 S03803000 2 1-,ra;..,-;=-.1-:i AIR TUBE 
42 S28741000 1 .:i:7--;=-.1-:i AIR TUBE, 4 L=300 
43 SA6617001 1 *-lj-.:c-7-5;..,-7A~--lj-L WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER L 
44 SA6616001 1 *-lj-.:c-7-5;..,-7 A~--lj-R WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER R 
45 S55484001 2 71-*Jvl---lf?aSXlO BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X10 
46 S55484001 2 r'1-~Jvt---lf?asx10 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X10 
47 S55485001 2 r"1-*Jvt---lf?asx12 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M5X12 
48 552907000 1 ::J-t:*Jl,~ #10 CORD HOLDER #10 
49 S12644001 1 'JJ-.*-lj-.I7'~312-2 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-2 
50 S10542001 1 1-:1.J*-lj-.ILL INNER CLAMP, LL 
51 S04516001 1 *-t;t-.:c-7-5;..,-7ss WORK CLAMP CRANK, SS 
52 154297001 1 *-t:t-.:c-7-5;..,-7s WORK CLAMP CRANK, S 
53 154291101 1 *-lj-.:c,( ,*Jv~S WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, S 
54 156492101 1 *-lj-.:c,(,77;..,?7.5-A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK7.5-A 

BAS-311 H-940 

58 



T4. itliiiii11Jij(;t:1y 3 ::.,a!J86) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

1 

r-------------L------------, 

0 '\ 
4 5 ]'IT 

1 
J2 

:;::f 1--3 
~--------------------------j 

BAS-311 H-940 
59 



T4. i'1"~~~11Hi (,J--;J~ 3 ~~~) / Attachment set (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!li NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA5193101 1 -1'"~1,..,:b:..,-r'J?-r?SF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F 
2 SA4816001 1 77-1' ,,7z1FX311 FIBER AMP FX311 
3 SA4817001 1 7:..,-:J Jr--::l Jv?S AMP CABLE ASSY 
4 SA4818001 1 7:..,-:J"1J':J7DIN:b-r?· DIN METAL FITTING 
5 062300616 2 -j-,<:::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
6 SA4819001 1 77 -1' 1 \FDFM2 FIBERFDFM2 
7 SA5194001 1 -l:?:..,-fj-"l)':J7",{1f SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
8 062500616 1 -j-,<:::J5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
9 625010000 1 7,{C:..,?7:..,7NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N 
10 OA5401006 1 +-j-,< if ?S4X1 ODB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

BAS-311 H-940 

60 



Z. it Ji t11l II v:_ c n;..~ ,/_:A::cc:,:es_so_ri_es-=­

61 

71 

~ 

34 
___ .L ____ I 

r-- 40 I 

131 ~ I 
I ~~~~---i 39 

38 I I I ~--· · ,_ AL.. I 
I 36 ?~1 
I 35 40_..,, I 
I 41 I L_____ _J 

46 
4342 ~ 

45 11' LU 47-f 4243 ~ 111 
46--LU ~ 44 

I 48~ 
50-e 

I 
I 

cm>-70 I 1-49 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

_,/ 

I 5--. 
:=e 

57 

62 



Z. M JI~ twii / Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S84412001 1 1J7t.,,,- REAR COVER 
2 S84403001 1 -ij--(i,:'t.,,,- SIDE COVER 
3 062501216 8 j-.--{::JSX12 SCREW PAN M5X12 
4 S84383001 1 :;t-{ JL,J (:., OIL PAN 
5 154467001 1 ,,-1::i.=f,~'n DUST OILER 
6 037301215 2 Vt-.--{~·;,1:::':..,3x12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12 
7 109714000 6?~ NAIL 
8 114486002 1 *'1J:;t-{7-~-{ OILER 
9+ * P.67 1 ~1:::., BOBBIN 
10 114483002 1 *''J:;t-1'7-?S OILERASSY 
11 S81543002 1 :;t-{ JL,~:.,??S OIL TANKASSY 
12 S81505001 1 :;t-{ JL,'7-{::J?7.--{JL, OIL WARNING LABEL 
13 S40574409 1 -1't--~T~· -1' ?S2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF 
14 S51283001 2 ?7+f7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
15 150182000 2 A:f-JL-~'Yt-- SPOOL MAT 
16 S51282101 2 A:f-JL-?'Y~3:.., SPOOL CUSHION 
17 S04109001 1 -1' t--7 :.,t--1' -lj--lj-I.*? THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
18 142997001 1 -1' t--7 :.,t--1' 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3 
19 150179002 2 A:f-JL-~?B SPOOL SHAFT B 
20 028050243 2 ''* +ffj ;t..2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
21 021500203 2 2~.:i.t-'Yt--5 NUT,2M5 
22 SA6607001 1 A:f-JL,*JL,1f-2 SPOOL HOLDER 2 
23 SA6607001 1 A:f-JL,*JL,1(-2 SPOOL HOLDER 2 
24 150183000 2 -{t-,"};J'7 I \:.,fj-1( -{ THREAD HANGER BASE 
25 142990001 2 Av'.!/i,:':i'Y~ .:i. THREAD BUSH 
26 SA6609001 2 A:f-JL,*JL,1( --lj--lj-I. SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER 
27 SA6615001 1 -{t-, 7:.,t--{*JL,1( - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
28 138843201 1 -tt-iJ"I~?'Y~T JOINT 
29 062061603 2 -j-.--{::J6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16 
30 014060632 2 7t-?~S6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
31 021500203 1 2~ ::i. t-'Y t--5 NUT, 2 MS 
32 S37037001 1 7.--{::Jt::7+f5X32 SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X32 
33 062061003 1 7.--{::J 6X 10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
34 S80557101 1 7-1'fi-i,:'-t?•;,t--E EYE GUARD SET E 
35 S44485101 1 7-{fj-i,:' EYE GUARD 
36 026030233 2 t::7+ffj;t..Sfi=f-3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
37 018300636 2 7t-~JL-t--3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6 
38 S80559101 1 7 -{fj-j-:*JL,1( -A EYE GUARD HOLDER A 
39 S80556001 1 7 -{fj-j-:*JL,~· -8 EYE GUARD HOLDER B 
40 018400836 3 7t-~JL-t--4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
41 026040136 2 t::7+ffj;t..::Jfj~4 WASHER PLAIN S 4 
42 SA3395001 2 t--?:it:::.,~::i .b.. RUBBER CUSHION 
43 SA3392001 2 A~--lj- SPACER 
44 SA3384101 2 t--?:i-tt-tt I.I:::., PIN 
45 012060636 2 7t-t::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
46 SA3385001 2 t--?:it:::..,~177 HINGE HOLDER 
47 018066036 4 7t-*JL-t--6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60 
48 213650001 4 'J 2.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST 
49 018066036 2 7t-*JL-t--6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60 
50 021060106 4 1~.it-•;,t--6 NUT 1 M6 
51 S80468001 1 fiAA:f1J:..,?""?S311G SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 311 G 
52 SA4846002 2 t,j AA :f1J :.,?""-tt-tt I. HOLDER ABSORBER 
53 SA5251001 1 A~--ij- SPACER 
54 018064031 1 7t-~JL-t--6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40 
55 021060106 1 1 ~.it-·;, t--6 NUT 1 M6 
56 S84517001 1 fiAA:f1J:..,?""~?U SHAFTU 
57 S84516001 1 fiAA:f1J:..,?""t--1J'Y'T-1'~ ABSORBER SETTING PLATE 
58 S42446001 2 7t-*JL-t--+f?S6X14 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
59 S17974101 1 fiAA:f1J:.,?""~?D SHAFTO 
60 S17975200 2 GS~?t.J7- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS 
61 S82356001 4 l::7+ffj;t..~3'78 WASHER PLAIN S 8 
62 048060342 4 h"'JE6 RETAINING RING E6 

BAS-311H-910 

62 



71 

~ 

34 
___ J_ ____ I 

,-- 40 I 
I 37 el 1

1 I I f/39 
1 •r..t::t.:::·.::L,t .38 I 
I 36 ~-~~I 
I 35 40_., I 
I 41 I 
I - ..J L----

63 

46 
43 42 ~ 

45 l't' LU 47--i 4243 ~ Ill 
46-LU ~ 44 

I 48--c:5) 
50--e 

65-----e 
CB>-70 66---(ljl . 

67------9 R 49 
59 r 62 s~L . ~ 

~\-~~ 
54 53 

I 5------u 

:=a 

gD 

~ 

57 



Z. 1-qJi~Bfl~ I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 
63 ·018066036 2 Y-r*JL,l--6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60 
64 025060236 2 l:'5-fffi;t..7.1?6 WASHER PLAIN M 6 
65 213650001 2 r"J 2.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST 
66 028060246 2 ''* iffi ;t..2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 
67 021060106 2 1~.i-j-•:Jl--6 NUT 1 M6 
68 SA6261002 1 fl A;~.:;I I J :-, 'f i:J"i:J" :r:t.u ,- HOLDER ABSORBER COVER 
69 S55479001 6 YT* JL,l---tf?~4X8 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
70 025060236 2 l:7-ffjj ;t,.7 .i ?6 WASHER PLAIN M6 

q-7'~9:-,$&> <Option parts> 
71 S06706001 1 ~1):::J:,_,;:f"",( JI., SILICONE OIL 

BAS-311H-910 

64 



Wa. fti3'"5-"'Jl, I Warning labels 

!!~"5-"'Jv I Warning labels .faf6 I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

th A•• I A•r:t 

"5 -"'Jv~ffl 6 'T ii ~~~.!: I :::::~9..:.~~·: ... 36 X 150 SA9725-001 
ADANGER AGEFAKR I ADANGER I APEUGRO 
__ .. 

NGCl'..,.... ..... ....,.l~ ................ \,lt--.~-- Label electrical shock 36 X 150 =~~~= 
....... -............ _............. .,_ .. .........., .. .............. ~ ............... , ......,.....,,_, ffl'ft'---~-- ------h,,...,. _.....,. ........... ---

~ "5 ~Jv~il 25 X 28 

Label electrical shock 25 X 28 L=28.4 SA9914-001 

I--L ---+I 

~ ~ 

Ill f~H'I= ~~5'"' J 1., 

Label caution 
56X43 SA9826-001 

1~~~ 
2 lB[]l~~ll-~~I 

& r;-=':/~~-? 
L=16 SA9957-001 

1---L---+I 
Injury mark 

~ r;-=;,~~-? 
L=25 SA9957-002 

1---L ---+I 
Injury mark 

@ 7-A.~-? 
<I> 12 S37060-001 

Label, grounding 

IPEI PE~-? 
Label, PE 7.5 X 12.5 S37059-001 

~ x-? =f- ::i '? -{ 30 X 40 
30X40 SA4224-001 

Mark attention 30 X40 

BAS-311 H-Wa 
65 



Wa. !f1S"51'1(Jl, I Warning labels 

!fi3'5 l'l(Jl, I Warning labels ~~ I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

brother 
~s-~ml!SiAllll 
Lubricating Oil for Machining 

A~II 
§r.::J.,,1::IJBl/lr.::?< l::. 
o~o;:v-.:ctJel>. 
Slil1'tttl. ~&H! 
~.:.c. 
-h~tlo!::. 
"Fm. mt.Tl>. 
11:b~i:~l.\;:,!:. 

er11t0'.>1JO'.>Slb'r.t1. 1M1.::: 
zi1.1"C'<t::c1.1. 
eelfi:A-:>1::.lll~ii!li'/IZI: 
1.1("1!15ffill!i!\i,ll,, lllill'IIO'.> 
Dl!1i~.5!11'C' < t::c1.1. 
em•1.:::&1tL1::18-Sl.t. 1.l<c 
5111,, "l!-r~r.:::i!\-:>"C'<t:: 
cl.\ . 
eAXhillA,1::ll!Stt.. Mr.: *-1' JL,tf-fs-7 ~JL, ttt.rtt-,.1.:::. Dor.::lllilnO> 
Dlli'c!!l1'C'<t::c1.1. 

148 X 34 S91505-001 I lli4lll a3cn I Oil warning label :uwmm Y<S!lllJil 

ACAUTION 
Lubricating oil 
may cause Inflammation 
to eye and akin. 

:.1~ro':e~lvo glasses 

Swllllowlng oil 
can cause diarrhoea 
and vomiting, 
Do not swallow. . 

KHp away from children. 

BBnAlI! 
EY9conlact 
-Am.dnplantyolldlwalfl. 
-5ed< mcoal l1dp. 

Skin c:onlact 
-Wash w,tt, soap and waler. 
l!swalowed: 
-S.ek medical help immediately. 
-Oo nol induce vomlllng, 

BAS-311 H-Wa 

66 



Sp. -f±fi~IJ$~-Ji~ I Different parts list 

(J-57) 
&t,x~ 
Needle hole plate 

c:::? 
(J-54) 
ll!J~>.J 
Fixed knife 

(E-38) 
~t::;...,",--Affl Bobbin 
case assy 0 

:(E-39) 
:~t::/7-A 
lDJ~f;ft} 
:Tension 
!spring 

f (E-40) 
:~t::/7-A 
lrtnnc 
!Screw 

f (E-41) 
: ~fiR1i.Itlcftl 
!Anti-spin 
:spring © 

(E-42) (Z-9) 
~I:/ 
Bobbin 

® 
(E-34) 
t!? ,( ,~-

}) Driver 

(E-37) 
tt:it.J<a;$iffl 
Shuttle hook e assy, w/box 

(E-36) 
7'i><a; Shuttle 
race base Q 

67 

tt:i~~ ~~ 'Y- 1-- ~Jl, 1--
Medium-weight Heavy-weight Seatbelt 

materials materials 

( ¢2.2) ( ct>2.4) ( 4>3.0) 
SA5221-001 SA3336-101 SA5222-101 

SA7944-101 < FL > SB0623-001 < FLL > 

S59221-301 <LC> S59222-301 < LD > 

............. ------------------------------------------------ ---------------------------- -------.... --. ·······-·-· ..... -........... . 

S48664-001 < AN > S16075-101 <B> 

S16492-101 

S15667-001 

S44633-001 <LAN> S15666-001 < LB > 

SA6448-301 < E > S55215-101 <HR> 

SA2173-301 < LF > SA8197-101 < LH > SA8197-101 < LH > 

152682-201 < A > 152686-201 < B > 152686-201 < B > 

BAS-311 H-Sp 



Sp. tt•~IJ$8li-~~ I Different parts list 

~ 
cp~49.J 1¥49.1 ~- t-~JL, t-

a . Medium-weight Heavy-weight Seatbelt 
p materials materials 

(G-25) 
Ht!l!Fflib 
Tension spring~ 104525-101 107606-101 107606-101 

(G-7) 
HtJDll.Jlib 
Th~ead take-up rfJJ; SA9058-001 144588-401 144588-401 
spring 

(G-23) 
ilJiJl-=rlib 
Sub tension 

~ 
SA4146-101 SA3416-101 

spring 

(T1-30) 
IJJ-=r lib.1:.-+f jj ;t .. 
Washer 

@ 
- S20681-000 

(G-20) 
ti*f*~p;i 
Needle bar thread guide SA3257-101 <A> SA4815-201 <B> 

eA ~B 
(D1-57) 

' 
till~~ 
Presser foot S42843-001 <A> S42844-001 < B > 

BAS-311 H-Sp 

68 



Ga. 'T-1/$~-fi~ I Gauge parts list 

~ ;t.,lE I Presser foot 

A I S42843-OO1 * B / S42844-OO1 CI S42845-0O1 D I S42846-OO1 

5~. 
i 

~~-<1>3 
\ q;,4 5Fl l,<1>5.5 q;,1O t I I I <t>

6 
. r. 

/ 

~<1>4 

/ 

~</,2.5 ~q;,2 ;zfq;,3 

E / S42847-OO1 F / 157237-001 G / 158592-001 J / S42848-OO1 

5

~.m ~ ~~ ., 
10 ~--~r 

2.s .I I. <t>3 ' .1 1 .. q;, 4 

~q;,1.6 /q;,2 /q;,2 ~2.5 

A-CUT I S4O214-OO1 B-L / S49448-0O1 XA I S42849-1O1 H / SA4811-0O1 

5A.W4 7
~,</>5.5 ~,<1>4 5

~.<1>5.5 

--;l!§<t,2.5 ~<1>4 ~q;,2.5 --:%1/,3 

it~~ I Needle hole plate 

2.4 CO.4 / SA3336-1O1 * 2.2 / SA5221-0O1 * 3.0 C1.5 / SA5222-1O1 * 1.6 / SA7191-OO1 

~ Q ® Q 

42.4 
1/,2.2 

.3 

</>1.6 

•~3.0 ~~3.0 ::::.=i2.9 ~2.9 

* E(l0)$~fii .. #lii!!niH.-r:-t o 

The * symbol is for Standard parts. 

BAS-311 H-Ga 

69 



~sl / Index 
CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO =>age 

004300513 A -22 2 016061031 02 -36 20 021060306 J -23 32 060400516 K -21 36 
012060536 B -37 4 03 -14 22 021080206 M1 -12 40 L -17 38 

C3 - 11 10 017061213 01 -12 18 021300103 A -26 2 062060816 F -30 26 
C3 -23 10 017061612 01 -44 18 021400106 C4 -54 12 062061003 Z -33 62 
C4 -17 12 017065002 01 -45 18 C5 -48 14 062061016 A -19 2 
C4 -33 12 017081606 T1 -22 54 021400216 C1 -40 6 F -4 26 
C5 -23 14 017400802 J -5 32 C2 -4 8 H -37 30 
01 -55 18 L -2 38 C4 -26 12 062061603 Z -29 62 
E -6 24 017401415 L -5 38 021400306 G -18 28 062300416 C1 -49 6 

012060636 B -24 4 017501216 T3 -25 58 L -6 38 01 -20 18 
C1 -18 6 017501616 C4 -49 12 021500203 Z -21 62 J -55 34 
C1 -22 6 C5 -41 14 z -31 62 J -64 34 
C1 -33 6 018061236 02 -58 20 021500216 C4 -45 12 062300506 A -25 2 
C4 -4 12 03 -27 22 C5 -34 14 062300616 E -20 24 
C4 -13 12 018061636 J -43 32 C5 -39 14 K -7 36 
C4 -22 12 018063036 C1 -19 6 T3 -26 58 T4 -5 60 
C4 -29 12 018064031 Z -54 62 025040136 A -32 2 062300816 P -6 46 
cs -4 14 018066036 Z -47 62 025040236 cs -12 16 062350616 H -8 30 
cs -6 14 z -49 62 025060236 Z -64 64 062400416 02 -6 20 
cs -19 14 z -63 64 z -70 64 062400616 C3 -5 10 
01 -14 18 018300636 Z -37 62 025080336 M1 -10 40 01 -6 18 
01 -24 18 018300836 T3 -24 58 025350132 T3 -17 58 02 -29 20 
01 -30 18 018301036 T3 -10 58 026030233 Z -36 62 02 -54 20 
01 -36 18 018301236 T3 -9 58 026040136 F -33 26 02 -56 20 
02 - 11 20 018301436 C6 -3 16 z -41 62 03 -11 22 
02 -14 20 018302036 T1 - 11 54 026040236 J -7 32 03 -26 22 
02 -25 20 018400636 02 -39 20 L -4 38 F -6 26 
02 -33 20 03 -17 22 028030246 J -62 34 F -13 26 
02 -37 20 F - 11 26 028040246 C1 -39 6 F -32 26 
02 -41 20 T3 -39 58 C5 -16 14 062400816 B -22 4 
02 -57 20 018400836 C3 - 21 10 J -6 32 B -33 4 
03 -7 22 C5 -15 14 L -3 38 C1 -13 6 
03 -15 22 01 -48 18 028050243 Z -20 62 062401016 A -7 2 
03 -19 22 02 -3 20 028050246 C4 -37 12 A -31 2 
03 -32 22 K -9 36 C4 -51 12 062401216 C1 -50 6 
03 -33 22 T2 -3 56 C5 -43 14 062500616 G -5 28 
E -9 24 T3 -23 58 N -11 44 H -30 30 
E -12 24 z -40 62 028060246 Z -66 64 T4 -8 60 
E -33 24 018401036 C3 -9 10 028080246 M1 -11 40 062500816 L -10 38 
G -27 28 C3 -14 10 028350242 T3 -34 58 062501216 A -28 2 
J -37 32 C3 -26 10 032422003 N -19 44 z -3 62 
z -45 62 02 -23 20 037301215 Z -6 62 062670412 G -30 28 

012400436 01 -25 18 03 -5 22 047402042 B -45 4 062670512 T3 -32 58 
01 -31 18 F -48 26 048030342 K -19 36 070696800 02 -44 20 
H -17 30 018401236 H -13 30 048040142 C4 -9 12 02 -49 20 
H -24 30 018401636 B -27 4 048040342 J -20 32 03 -22 22 
J -9 32 018500836 C4 -35 12 K -12 36 081003670 E -48 24 

012400636 C1 -4 6 018501036 C1 -3 6 L -13 38 085311016 a -11 48 
012500536 B -21 4 C3 -15 10 048050142 C5 -8 14 OA4300806 K -26 36 

B -34 4 C3 -27 10 048050342 H -10 30 OA4400806 a -8 48 
B -35 4 02 -21 20 H -19 30 a -9 48 
02 -46 20 03 -3 22 048060142 C5 -11 14 OA5301605 P -8 46 
02 -51 20 018501232 E -35 24 048060342 Z -62 62 OA5401006 F -38 26 
03 -24 22 018501636 B -3 4 048080142 C4 -14 12 F -44 26 
E -44 24 B -36 4 C4 -30 12 F -45 26 
H -3 30 018503036 N -12 44 cs -20 14 F -50 26 
H -36 30 021060106 01 -10 18 01 -29 .18 N -22 44 
J -42 32 01 -46 18 048080342 02 -13 20 p -4 46 

012501031 C4 -44 12 J -31 32 048100142 C1 -26 6 p -13 46 
C5 -33 14 z -50 62 C4 -6 12 T1 -26 54 
C5 -38 14 z -55 62 02 -28 20 T2 -8 56 

014060632 z -30 62 z -67 64 03 -10 22 T4 -10 60 
016061031 D2 -32 20 021060306 D1 -41 18 048280142 B -43 4 0B0452006 a -13 48 

70 



*sl / Index 
CODE REF.NO =>age CODE REF.NO i:>age CODE REF.NO =>age CODE REF.NO Page 

100136001 G -22 28 150182000 Z -15 62 J00353001 M1 -6 40 S23651001 B -8 4 
100242003 T3 -18 58 150183000 Z -24 62 J04417001 M1 -3 40 B -14 4 
100360003 J -58 34 151439102 D1 -59 18 S00470000 P -15 46 B -17 4 
100401022 H -33 30 152682201 Sp 67 S00480000 T1 -25 54 B -39 4 
100402004 G -12 28 152684101 E -18 24 S00705001 J -52 34 D1 -5 18 
100645004 cs -17 14 152686201 Sp 67 S02429201 E -15 24 D1 -15 18 
102630021 D2 -9 20 152744001 D2 -8 20 S02652021 J -11 32 E -8 24 
102707002 L -7 38 152881101 G -26 28 $03677001 K -23 36 J -2 32 
104449001 A -4 2 152883000 G -28 28 $03803000 T3 -41 58 J -25 32 

A -36 2 152884001 G -29 28 $03816001 M1 -17 40 S23849101 cs -25 14 
104450101 A -39 2 152936001 H -6 30 M2 -3 42 S25235001 B -15 4 
104525101 Sp 68 152937001 H -7 30 $04109001 Z -17 62 S25279101 K -14 36 
104567101 F -19 26 153274001 N -9 44 $04516001 T3 -51 58 S25310101 D1 -37 18 
104821001 A -5 2 154235001 T3 -12 58 $04897000 T2 -5 56 J -59 34 

D3 -29 22 154236001 T3 -13 58 $04905000 T3 -38 58 S25454021 K -13 36 
107606101 Sp 68 154237101 T3 -16 58 $05665001 T3 -11 58 S25456021 K -4 36 
108802001 E -46 24 154252001 T3 -30 58 $06706001 Z - 71 64 S25475101 J -30 32 
109714000 Z -7 62 154253001 T3 -31 58 $07350002 A -11 2 S28741000 T3 -42 58 
109763022 D2 -45 20 154256101 T3 -35 58 S07459100 F -16 26 S31032002 G -9 28 

D2 -50 20 154291101 T3 -53 5~ S08003000 F -53 26 H -34 30 
D3 -23 22 154297001 T3 -52 58 F -58 26 S32465101 J -22 32 

110367001 B -18 4 154467001 Z -5 62 S09043000 F -24 26 J -34 32 
C4 -15 12 154596000 J -29 32 S09228000 N -6 44 S34533001 T1 -13 54 
C4 - 31 12 154599000 J -10 32 S10112101 D1 -52 18 S34534101 T1 -14 54 
C5 - 21 14 L -8 38 S10243000 T2 -7 56 S34706000 T1 -10 54 

110735022 K -18 36 155510001 T1 -15 54 S10268001 H -27 30 S35079000 D2 -35 20 
111466121 D1 -56 18 155559021 H -9 30 S10438001 H -18 30 S35183000 C4 -3 12 
114483002 Z -10 62 H -25 30 S10470201 K -20 36 cs -3 14 
114486002 Z -8 62 156492101 T3 -54 58 S10542001 T3 -50 58 S36475000 A -12 2 
117291002 T3 -29 58 157237001 Ga 69 S12150000 T1 -12 54 S37037001 Z -32 62 
117608001 A -2 2 158592001 Ga. 69 S12165000 T3 -37 58 S37059001 M1 -8 40 
118208001 D2 -15 20 159150000 A -34 2 S12441001 G -24 27 Wa 65 
118550001 D3 -30 22 159163000 A -33 2 H -35 30 S37060001 A -41 2 
120265002 A -10 2 D3 -28 22 S12633309 T3 -2 58 M1 -7 40 
120448001 H -23 30 159805001 G -10 28 S12634109 T3 -3 58 Wa 65 
138843201 Z -28 62 200190001 M1 -18 40 S12635009 T3 -4 58 S38265000 F -51 26 
141362001 D1 -34 18 M2 -4 42 S12636001 T3 -5 58 S38266000 F -42 26 
142211001 B -25 4 Q -14 48 S12637009 T3 -19 58 S38713100 B -32 4 
142274101 F -52 26 · 213650001 z -48 62 S12641009 T3 -6 58 S39116100 N -3 44 
142990001 Z -25 62 z -65 64 S12642009 T3 -21 58 T1 -3 54 
142997001 Z -18 62 218859001 p -16 46 S12643001 T3 -28 58 T1 -7 54 
144458001 B -29 4 220681001 Q -10 48 S12644001 T3 -49 58 S40214001 Ga 69 
144504001 T1 -20 54 228475000 N -23 44 S12699000 G -14 28 S40574409 Z -13 62 
144588401 Sp 68 231071001 J -26 32 S13399001 D1 -58 18 S41205001 K -3 36 
145087001 T3 -14 58 402887001 E -19 24 S15031010 T1 -23 54 S41206001 K -2 36 
145446001 G - 11 28 525567000 F -37 26 T2 -4 56 S42446001 A -16 2 

G -16 28 p -1 46 S15666001 Sp 67 C1 -31 6 
145446002 H -32 30 525664000 F -39 26 S15667001 Sp 67 C2 -10 8 
145465001 B -23 4 N -21 44 S16075101 Sp 67 C3 -17 10 
145547021 F -31 26 525907000 T1 -27 54 S16492101 Sp 67 z -58 62 
146058001 T1 -18 54 T2 -9 56 S17974101 Z -59 62 S42843001 Sp 68 
146059001 T1 -17 54 552907000 T3 -48 58 S17975200 Z -60 62 Ga 69 
146060000 T1 -16 54 625010000 T4 -9 60 S18027201 T2 -2 56 S42844001 Sp 68 
146206009 T1 -19 54 BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 S18415101 T3 -27 58 Ga 69 
146288021 K -22 36 IM2 -5+ I 42 S20164001 A -37 2 S42845001 Ga 69 
148847001 N -20 44 BMP3010-0000000-3ST 4 S20356001 D2 -12 20 S42846001 Ga 69 
149097000 K -16 36 IM2 -6+ I 42 D2 -52 20 S42847001 Ga 69 
149287000 P -3 46 BMP3010-0000000-4ST 4 S20681000 Sp 68 S42848001 Ga 69 
149547000 F -36 26 IM2 -6+ I 42 S23337001 A -35 2 S42849101 Ga 69 

p -2 46 BMP3010-0000001-3SOO S23418001 cs -9 16 S44010001 A -38 2 
149796001 N -24 44 IM2 -2+ I 42 cs -11 16 S44485101 Z -35 62 
149831101 T3 -15 58 BMP3010-0000001-3ST 4 S23418002 H -15 30 S44633001 Sp 67 
150179002 Z -19 62 IM2 -6+ I 42 S23651001 B -11 4 S46903001 J -19 32 

71 



~SI/ Index 
CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO i:>age CODE REF.NO :>age 

S47307001 E -32 24 SA3242001 E -29 24 SA4175001 B -4 4 SA4744001 D2 -26 20 
S48140002 T1 -29 54 SA3244001 F - 1 26 SA4177001 B -10 4 D3 -8 22 
S48189000 F -26 26 SA3246001 F -27 26 SA4178001 B -13 4 SA4745001 D2 -31 20 
S48664001 Sp 67 SA3250001 G - 1 28 SA4179001 B -6 4 D3 -13 22 
S49448001 Ga 69 SA3254001 G -6 28 SA4180001 B -7 4 SA4746001 D2 -34 20 
S49957000 F -34 26 SA3255001 G -8 28 SA4197101 C3 -22 10 SA4747001 D2 .-38 20 
S49982000 F -25 26 SA3256001 G -15 28 SA4199001 E -16 24 D3 -16 22 
S49992000 F -20 26 SA3257101 Sp 68 SA4224001 C3 -16 10 SA4748101 D2 -40 20 
S50359001 F -49 26 SA3258001 G -21 28 D2 -59 20 D3 -18 22 
S50547000 F -61 26 SA3264101 A -23 2 D3 -34 22 SA4750001 D2 -47 20 
S50557000 E -25 24 SA3274101 E -31 24 Wa 65 SA4752001 D2 -53 20 
S51282101 Z -16 62 SA3280001 F -28 26 SA4302001 D1 -9 18 SA4753001 D2 -55 20 
S51283001 Z -14 62 SA3283101 E -43 24 SA4333001 G -2 28 D3 -25 22 
S53982000 T1 -4 54 SA3290001 H -2 30 SA4354001 J -47 32 SA4757101 D3 -31 22 
S55215101 Sp 67 SA3291001 H -4 30 SA4518001 J -50 34 SA4759001 D1 -1 18 
S55479001 cs -6 16 SA3293001 H - 11 30 SA4519001 J -51 34 SA4760001 D1 -2 18 

z -69 64 SA3294001 H -14 30 SA4545001 J -36 32 SA4761001 D1 -7 18 
S55482001 C4 -39 12 SA3295001 H -16 30 SA4574001 S -8 52 SA4762001 D1 -8 18 

cs -27 14 SA3296001 H -21 30 SA4588001 J -41 32 SA4763001 D1 -3 18 
S55484001 C2 -9 8 SA3297001 H -22 30 SA4594001 A -1 2 SA4764001 D1 -11 18 

C3 -2 10 SA3298001 H -28 30 SA4596001 A -3 2 SA4765001 D1 -13 18 
J -13 32 SA3299001 H -29 30 SA4600002 A -17 2 SA4766001 D1 -16 18 
T3 -45 58 SA3306001 A -9 2 SA4601001 A -18 2 SA4767001 D1 -17 18 
T3 -46 58 J -15 32 SA4603102 A -20 2 SA4768001 D1 -18 18 

S55485001 C3 -28 10 SA3307001 J -8 32 SA4604101 A -8 2 SA4769101 D1 -19 18 
C4 -43 12 SA3309201 J -16 32 SA4605001 A -15 2 SA4770001 D1 -21 18 
C4 -52 12 SA3310001 J -17 32 SA4606201 B - 1 4 SA4771001 D1 -27 18 
cs -32 14 SA3311001 J -18 32 SA4608101 B -12 4 SA4772001 D1 -22 18 
cs -37 14 SA3312201 J -27 32 SA4609101 B -16 4 SA4773001 D1 -23 18 
cs -46 14 SA3313101 J -28 32 SA4622001 B -28 4 SA4775101 D1 -38 18 
K -25 36 SA3321001 J -39 32 SA4647001 C1 -15 6 SA4777001 D1 -26 18 
T3 -47 58 SA3334001 · J -53 34 C1 -23 6 SA4778001 D1 -47 18 

S59221301 Sp 67 SA3336101 Sp 67 D2 -27 20 SA4779101 D1 -32 18 
S59222301 Sp 67 Ga 69 D3 -9 22 SA4780001 D1 -35 18 
S59886001 E -22 24 SA3347001 L -12 38 SA4666001 B -30 4 SA4781001 D1 -33 18 
S59894001 T3 -7 58 SA3348001 L -15 38 SA4676201 C2 -5 8 SA4782001 E -4 24 
SA1174002 D1 -49 18 SA3384101 Z -44 62 SA4677101 C2 -2 8 SA4783101 E -10 24 
SA1175002 D1 -50 18 SA3385001 Z -46 62 SA4687101 C4 -5 12 SA4785101 F -2 26 
SA1394101 F -40 26 SA3392001 Z -43 62 SA4688001 C4 -7 12 SA4786101 F -8 26 
SA1984001 H -12 30 SA3395001 Z -42 62 SA4689001 C4 -8 12 SA4787001 F -5 26 
SA1988001 H -26 30 SA3416101 T1 -28 54 SA4692001 C4 -12 12 SA4788001 F -12 26 
SA2161001 D1 -28 18 Sp 68 C4 -28 12 SA4789101 F -29 26 
SA2173301 Sp 67 SA3441001 D3 -21 22 cs -18 14 SA4791101 F -35 26 
SA2195001 D1 -54 18 SA3441101 D2 -43 20 SA4693001 C4 -19 12 SA4796001 H -20 30 
SA2287001 K -15 36 D2 -48 20 SA4706101 C4 -41 12 SA4797101 B -38 4 
SA2864001 F -22 26 SA3499001 B -2 4 cs -30 14 SA4798001 J -3 32 
SA2929001 F -43 26 SA3503201 F -9 26 SA4709001 C4 -46 12 SA4799001 J -14 32 
SA2958001 B -20 4 SA3504201 F -10 26 cs -35 14 SA4806101 K -6 36 
SA2972001 C1 -20 6 SA3528001 B -26 4 cs -40 14 SA4811001 Ga 69 
SA3206001 B -5 4 SA3538001 C1 -37 6 SA4712001 cs -28 14 SA4815201 Sp 68 

B -9 4 C1 -52 6 SA4714001 cs -29 14 SA4816001 T4 -2 60 
SA3224001 B -31 4 C2 -12 8 SA4717001 C5 -5 14 SA4817001 T4 -3 60 
SA3226001 E -1 24 J -60 34 SA4719001 cs -7 14 SA4818001 T4 -4 60 
SA3227001 D1 -42 18 SA3707101 C3 -10 10 SA4720001 cs -9 14 SA4819001 T4 -6 60 

E -2 24 SA4025001 F -21 26 SA4721001 cs -10 14 SA4837101 a -6 48 
SA3228101 E -3 24 SA4028001 F -60 26 SA4736001 D2 -7 20 SA4841101 a -7 48 
SA3231001 C4 -16 12 SA4131001 J -1 32 SA4737001 D2 -10 20 SA4846002 z -52 62 

C4 -32 12 SA4143001 G -13 28 SA4738001 D2 -16 20 SA4853001 D1 -39 18 
cs -22 14 SA4146101 Sp 68 SA4739001 D2 -18 20 SA4863001 cs -24 14 
E -5 24 SA4171001 H -5 30 SA4741301 D2 -19 20 SA4864001 C4 -38 12 

SA3233101 E -7 24 SA4172001 B -4 4 D3 - 1 22 cs -26 14 
SA3238301 E -47 24 SA4173001 B -4 4 SA4743001 D2 -24 20 SA5135101 J -4 32 
SA3241001 E -17 24 SA4174001 B -4 4 D3 -6 22 SA5164101 s -1 52 

72 



~sl / Index 
CODE REF.NO ::>age CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

SA5165001 S -2 52 SA6599001 C6 -14 16 SA9957002 A -43 2 SB4277001 D3 -4 22 

SA5166001 S -3 52 SA6600001 C6 -15 16 Wa 65 S64281001 C1 -29 6 

SA5167001 S -7 52 SA6603001 C6 -10 16 S80445001 N -8 44 SB4282001 C1 -21 6 

SA5172001 S -5 52 SA6604001 C6 -8 16 S80468001 Z -51 62 SB4296001 P -7 46 

SA5191001 N -13 44 SA6607001 Z -22 62 S80553001 Q -5 48 S84297101 K -1 36 

SA5193101 T4 - 1 60 z -23 62 S80556001 Z -39 62 S84334001 C3 -8 10 

SA5194001 T4 -7 60 SA6609001 Z -26 62 S80557101 Z -34 62 SB4335001 C1 -32 6 

SA5210001 P -10 46 SA6615001 Z -27 62 S80559101 Z -38 62 SB4337001 C1 -30 6 

SA5213001 K -24 36 SA6616001 T3 -44 58 S80566001 Q -12 48 SB4338001 C1 -27 6 

SA5219001 K -17 36 SA6617001 T3 -43 58 S80623001 Sp 67 S84339001 C1 -16 6 
SA5221001 Sp 67 SA7139001 cs -5 16 S80705101 D2 -17 20 S84340001 C1 -17 6 

Ga 69 SA7140001 cs -1 16 S80713001 J -65 34 S84341001 C1 -12 6 
SA5222101 Sp 67 SA7141001 cs -7 16 S80752101 Q -1 48 SB4342001 C3 -4 10 

Ga 69 SA7155001 T1 -24 54 S80787001 L -16 38 SB4343001 C3 -3 10 
SA5251001 Z -53 62 T2 -6 56 S80910201 8 -47 4 SB4344101 C1 -1 6 
SA5281201 N - 1 44 SA7166101 T1 -5 54 SB1038001 8 -42 4 SB4346001 C3 -1 10 

SA5282001 N -5 44 SA7167101 T1 -8 54 S81039001 8 -41 4 SB4351001 C1 -8 6 
SA5283001 N -4 44 SA7171001 T1 -6 54 SB1040001 B -48 4 SB4356001 C1 -36 6 
SA5286101 N -10 44 SA7189101 T3 -1 58 SB1041001 B -46 4 SB4357001 C1 -35 6 
SA5289001 N -2 44 SA7191001 Ga 69 SB1086001 G -4 28 SB4358001 C1 -43 6 
SA5290001 T1 -2 54 SA7193001 T3 -22 58 SB1200101 P -9 46 SB4359001 C1 -44 6 
SA5291101 cs -2 16 SA7197101 T1 -9 54 SB1229001 M2 -5+ 42 SB4360001 C1 -41 6 
SA5294001 F -7 26 SA7199001 T1 -21 54 SB1253001 H -31 30 SB4361001 C1 -48 6 
SA5300001 D1 -51 18 SA7385001 cs -16 16 SB1277001 A -6 2 SB4362001 C1 -45 6 
SA5301001 D1 -53 18 SA7460001 T3 -36 58 S81505001 Z -12 62 SB4363001 C1 -46 6 
SA5339101 F -55 26 SA7500001 T1 -1 54 Wa . 66 S84365101 C1 -47 6 
SA5415001 cs -17 16 SA7588001 N -7 44 SB1543002 Z -11 62 S84366001 C1 -34 6 
SA5559101 T2 - 1 56 SA7704001 D1 -4 18 SB1565001 R -1 50 SB4367001 C4 -11 12 
SA5593001 C1 -7 6 SA7944101 Sp 67 S82097001 8 -44 4 SB4368001 C4 -10 12 

D2 -1 20 SA8057001 K - 11 36 SB2131001 C4 -40 12 SB4369001 C5 -14 14 
SA5829001 cs -4 16 SA8197101 Sp 67 S82356001 Z -61 62 $B4370001 cs -13 14 
SA6038001 R -2 50 SA8560001 C2 -3 8 SB2439001 J -49 34 S64371001 cs -12 14 
SA6087001 F -18 26 SA8679001 A -13 2 SB2456001 A -14 2 S84372001 C3 -20 10 
SA6182001 8 -19 4 SA8684001 D1 -40 18 T3 -33 58 S84373001 C4 -48 12 
SA6207001 A -24 2 SA8689001 D1 -43 18 SB3511001 E -26 24 SB4374001 C4 -21 12 
SA6210001 D2 -42 20 SA8691001 G -17 28 S83847001 J -56 34 SB4375001 C4 -20 12 

D3 -20 22 SA8707001 E -45 24 J -63 34 SB4376001 C4 -23 12 
SA6261002 Z -68 64 SA9004001 8 -49 4 S83848001 C1 -38 6 SB4377001 C4 -27 12 
SA6272001 A -21 2 SA9058001 Sp 68 C1 -51 6 SB4378001 K -8 36 
SA6273101 J -61 34 SA9191001 E -30 24 D2 -30 20 SB4379001 K -5 36 
SA6308001 C1 -54 6 SA9207001 G -19 28 D3 -12 22 SB4380001 L -9 38 
SA6358101 C1 -42 6 SA9396001 E -21 24 K -10 36 SB4381001 D2 -2 20 
SA6362001 T3 -20 58 SA9397001 E -23 24 T3 -40 58 SB4382001 D2 -20 20 
SA6373001 T3 -8 58 SA9500201 M1 -4 40 S83849001 C4 -36 12 D3 -2 22 
SA6391001 G -3 28 SA9535001 M2 -2+ 42 C4 -50 12 SB4383001 Z -4 62 
SA6397001 J -53 34 SA9559001 M1 -14 40 C5 -42 14 S64384001 A -30 2 
SA6398001 J -53 34 SA9564001 M1 -15 40 L -14 38 $B4385001 A -29 2 
SA6405001 N -14 44 SA9565001 M1 -16 40 S84037001 F. -57 26 S84387001 F -46 26 
SA6405002 N -16 44 SA9602101 M1 -5 40 S84096001 P -14 46 S64388001 F -47 26 
SA6406001 N -15 44 SA9616001 M2 -1+ 42 SB4155001 F -3 26 $B4389001 H -1 30 
SA6406002 N -17 44 SA9725001 M1 -13 40 J -12 32 S64392001 E -27 24 
SA6407001 N -18 44 Wa 65 L -11 38 S64394001 J -46 32 
SA6448301 Sp 67 SA9793001 E -24 24 p -17 46 S64395001 J -40 32 
SA6450101 C3 -12 10 F -54 26 S84183001 C2 -1 8 $B4396001 J -45 32 

C3 -24 10 SA9826001 A -40 2 S84184001 C1 -9 6 $B4397001 J -32 32 
SA6451101 C3 -13 10 Wa 65 S84185301 C1 -6 6 $B4398001 J -38 32 

C3 -25 10 SA9831001 M2 -1+ 42 S84186201 C1 -2 6 $B4399001 J -35 32 
SA6576001 F -17 26 SA9893001 M1 -9 40 S84259001 P -11 46 SB4400001 J -44 32 

F -59 26 SA9914001 M2 -7 42 S84260001 P -5 46 S64401001 J -24 32 
SA6580001 F -15 26 Wa 65 S64261001 P -12 46 SB4402001 C1 -10 6 
SA6593001 F -14 26 SA9957001 A -42 2 SB4275001 C3 -7 10 S64403001 Z -2 62 
SA6594001 C2 - 11 8 C1 -55 6 S64276001 C3 -19 10 SB4404001 C4 -2 12 
SA6595001 cs -13 16 Wa 65 S64277001 D2 -22 20 C5 -2 14 

73 



~sl / Index 
CODE REF.NO 0 age CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO 0 age CODE REF.NO Page 

S64405001 E -11 24 
S64406001 C1 -14 6 

C1 -25 6 
S64407001 C2 -6 8 
S64408001 C2 -7 8 
S64409001 C2 -8 8 
S64412001 Z -1 62 
S64413001 A -27 2 
S64414001 C4 -18 12 
S64415001 J -33 32 
S64416001 J -21 32 
S64420001 C4 -34 12 
S64421001 C4 -24 12 
S64422001 C4 -25 12 
S64423001 D2 -5 20 
S64424001 D2 -4 20 
S64430001 C1 -5 6 
S64431001 C1 -28 6 
S64432001 C1 - 11 6 
S64433001 C4 - 1 12 
S64453001 C4 -42 12 
S64454001 C5 - 1 14 
S64455001 C5 -31 14 
S64456001 C5 -36 14 
S64457001 C4 -47 12 
S64458001 C3 -6 10 
S64459001 C3 -18 10 
S64460001 cs -44 14 
S64461001 C5 -45 14 
S64464101 E -28 24 
S64467001 L - 1 38 
S64468001 F -41 26 
S64469001 C1 -24 6 
S64508101 E -13 24 
S64509001 E -14 24 
S64516001 Z -57 62 
S64517001 Z -56 62 
S64524001 F -23 26 
S64525001 C4 -53 12 

cs -47 14 
S64540101 M1 - 1 40 
S64541001 M1 -2 40 
S64546101 Q -2 48 
S64547001 Q -3 48 
S64549001 Q -4 48 
S64570001 F -56 26 
S64573001 s -4 52 
S64595001 J -48 34 
S64689201 C1 -53 6 
S64713001 C6 -18 16 
XD1115051 s -6 52 

74 



,~-':17':I? 
PARTS BOOK 

7~tf-:cmait~tt http://www.brother.eo.jp/ 
;=448-0803 ~J~mDEBSJT~tttf!ilLIJHIUlf!S TEL:0120-33-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/ 
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone: 81-566-95-0088 

0 2013 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. BAS·311H 
SB4 718·00 I.J/E 

2013.08.B (I) 




